Pittsfield High School

2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Report
Time Trends by Sex and by Grade
Capital Public Health Region

Introduction

The 2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) report presents data which demonstrate the association between health-risk
behaviors by sex and grade. We hope this report is useful in understanding high school student behaviors and assists you in
developing educational programs, curriculum and communication tools to encourage and support healthy behaviors among
students in your communities.

School-level Estimates

The 2017 survey response rate at Pittsfield High School was 91%, meaning 151 of 166 enrolled students took the survey’.
School-level estimates are unweighted and based on a convenience sample of students in attendance and not opting out of
participation in the YRBS on a given date and time during the school year. Results could be less representative if specific
classrooms or classroom types were not included in the survey. To account for this and provide risk-behavior estimates for the
entire school, we extrapolated survey results using school enrollment data.

State and Regional Estimates

State and regional estimates were calculated from a random sample developed using scientific survey methods. These methods
ensure the respondents are representative of students in the region in the state. The results account for student, classroom,
school, and regional factors. The random sample is not designed to provide school-level estimates. Note: access to region-level
results were first made available in 2015 and are not available prior to that year.

Data that had a representative sample of students, appropriate documentation, and an overall response rate greater than or equal
to 60%2 were weighted. Four Public Health Region areas were not weighted due to low overall response rate: Central NH,
Carroll County, South Central and Seacoast.

This report is produced in a partnership with the NH Department of Education and the NH Department of Health
and Human Services.

Responses by Sex and Grade*
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*Total students in bar graphs may not reflect the total surveyed as some students may choose not to self-identify by sex or grade.

Total students in bar graphs may not reflect the total surveyed as some students may choose not to self-identify by sex or grade.

20verall response rate is computed as (number of participating schools/number of eligible sampled schools) X (number of usable questionnaires/number of eligible students sampled in participating
schools), rounded to the nearest integer.



Regional Public Health Network Substance Misuse Prevention Coordinators are available to assist schools in
coordinating community projects that promote healthy behaviors and educate school officials and stakeholders.
Coordinators may also assist schools in obtaining school and community grant funding.

Your contact is:

Capital Public Health Region: Annika Stanley-Smith ;
Phone: 603-224-2595 X 224; email: annika.stanley-smith@graniteuw.org

Help and assistance

Questions on this report

Health Statistics and Data Management
Division of Public Health Services - State of NH
NH.YouthRiskBehaviorSurvey@dhhs.nh.gov; (603) 271-4988;

Additional technical assistance for YRBS related information

NH Center for Excellence
nhcenterforexcellence@jsi.com; (603) 573-3300
http://nhcenterforexcellence.org/center-services/request-ta/

Notes

You may find very small discrepancies between the 2015 estimates reported in this report and the results reported two years ago.
The differences are caused by an improved data cleaning routine in the new survey. The results from this 2017 analysis and
reports should be used if you find any discrepancies.

Change Log

v1.0: Final report released March 31th, 2018.



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13 years

School Region NH
9.6% 3.4% 5.3%
16 of 161 students* 205 of 6,028 students+ 2,929 of 54,867 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
25 Year
§ 20 2009 - - - - 5,365 84
> 15 2011 17 107 - - 477577
> - S —
=R L a | . ! 2013 12 7.0 - - 3,858 6.6
2z - il A 4 2015 22 129 328 54 3511 6.1
o 5 .y 1
& 2017 16 9.6 205 34 2929 53
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 10 125 59 2.1 932 3.6
- Male 6 7.0 133 4.3 1,888 6.8
20 Grade
b 5 09th S S 42 2.7 701 4.9
n
2 0 10th s s 55 3.5 681 4.9
B . . - - 11th s s 26 19 736 5.6
12th 8 250 74 53 694 55
. |
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 45 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
= when comparing the school results.
E‘ 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

5
S - S - S . . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

a: | have never tried marijuana ; b: 8 years old or younger ; c: 9 or 10 years old ; d: 11 or 12 years old ; e: 13 or 14 years old ; f: 15
or 16 years old ; g: 17 years old or older;

Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 40; 2007940; 2009937; 2011q40; 2013946; 2015942; 2017q44;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who currently used marijuana

School Region NH
22.4% 23.6% 23.1%
37 of 162 students* 1,427 of 6,045 students+ 12,659 of 54,837 students+
mll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
g 40 2009 - - - - 16,474 256
% 30 A 2011 32 20.9 - - 17,622 28.4
c A e el | 2013 27 156 - - 14331244
@ 20 By, = ’
2 - 2015 46 266 1,173 19.3 12,663 22.2
& 10 2017 37 224 1,427 23.6 12,659 23.1
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 24 28.8 753 26.3 5,706 21.9
- Male 1 141 654 21.2 6,718 24.0
20 Grade
§30 09th S S 213 134 1,877 131
z 10th 11 256 294 18.2 2,587 18.8
®

20
o 11th 7 17.6 417 304 3,813 28.8
, - 12th 14 429 482 347 4,124 32.4

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 3p the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
a8 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 I l . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
a: 0times ; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;
Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef;

Question number: 41; 2007g41; 2009938; 2011qg41; 2013947; 2015943; 2017945;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who ever used heroin (also called “smack,” “junk,” or “China White”)
one or more times during their life

School Region NH
4.7% 1.7% 1.8%
8 of 164 students* 103 of 6,097 students+ 999 of 55,211 students+
mill= School Region =de= NH School* Region _ State
# % # % # %
10 Year
© _ 3 _ 3
o 8 2009 1,938 3.0
> 6 > g 2011 8 5.1 - - 2,216 3.6
s amE—— —
5 A ! w | 2013 7 42 - - 1,590 2.7
z | A — A 2015 12 72 210 3.4 1,387 2.4
o 2 e S
° 2017 8 47 103 1.7 999 1.8
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female S S 25 0.9 251 1.0
0 Male 6 6.8 68 2.2 657 2.3
. Grade
b 6 09th 0 0.0 43 2.7 197 14
w
2 . 10th s s 5 03 142 1.0
ES , 11th s s 9 06 228 17
12th 39 28 329 26
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
10 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
. Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

% by grade

students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

o N OB~ O @

-s N S -s

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called smack, junk, or
China White)?

a: 0times; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;

Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef;

Question number: 46; 2007946; 2009947; 2011g50; 2013951; 2015947; 2017q46;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called “speed,” “crystal,”
“crank,” or “ice”) one or more times during their life

School Region NH
4.7% 1.5% 1.8%
8 of 164 students* 91 of 6,087 students+ 994 of 55,171 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 Year
g s 2009 - - - - 3,030 47
>
S 2011 8 5.1 - - 2,627 4.2
% 10 ~ 2013 7 42 - - 1677 29
g I
E;‘ 51 A £ | | v 2015 16 9.6 161 2.6 1,415 2.5
& 2 ! — 2017 8 4.7 91 1.5 994 1.8
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 15 05 217 0.8
20 Male 6 6.8 69 2.2 702 2.5
Grade
5 1° 09th 0 00 43 27 171 1.2
(7]
z 10 10th S S 2 041 114 0.8
B 5 - 11th 0 0.0 6 04 264 2.0
, 5 T 12th s s 33 23 341 27
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
20 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 10 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 — — S - and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines (also called speed,
crystal, crank, orice)?

a: 0times ; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;

Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef;

Question number: 47; 2007947; 2009948; 2011q51; 2013952; 2015948; 2017q47;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who ever used ecstasy (also called “MDMA”) one or more times during

their life
School Region NH
6.0% 3.3% 3.0%
10 of 164 students* 199 of 6,092 students+ 1,652 of 54,398 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 Year
8 15 2009 - - - - 4415 6.8
>
S 2011 10 6.6 - - 5,425 8.7
Z 10
2013 6 3.5 - - 4329 74
3| p—— )\ ’
B 5 — - 7}\________-1_ 2015 15 8.8 247 4.0 2544 45
= - - 2017 10 6.0 199 3.3 1,652 3.0
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 41 14 487 1.9
20 Male S S 148 4.8 1,068 3.8
Grade
5 1° 09th 0 00 43 27 224 16
(7]
z 10 10th S S 19 1.2 305 2.2
B 5 11th 0 0.0 45 3.3 476 3.6
i . —— e 12th 6 179 81 57 546 43
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
20 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 10 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
S - - . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 — and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called MDMA)?
a: 0times ; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;

Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef;

Question number: 48; 2007948; 2009949; 2011q52; 2013953; 2015949; 2017q48;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called “K2,” “Spice,” “fake
weed,” “King Kong,” “Yucatan Fire,” “Skunk,” or “Moon Rocks”) one or more times during their life

LT

School Region NH
8.7% 4.3% 5.6%
14 of 164 students* 261 of 6,088 students+ 3,071 of 54,381 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
39 Year
g % 2009 - - - - -
= 2 2011
g 20 I
> 15 et - 2013 18 10.6 - - 8,097 13.8
210 R ——— 4? 2015 31 184 529 86 5,179 9.2
= i 2017 14 8.7 261 4.3 3,071 56
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 7 8.2 114 4.0 1,269 4.9
- Male 8 96 135 4.3 1,664 6.0
30 Grade
5 25 09th S S 58 3.7 517 3.6
(7]
= 10th s s 74 46 679 50
S 10 11th S S 32 23 810 6.2
° - - 12th 8 250 88 62 922 7.3
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
35 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
30 to enrollment data.
% 05 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 15 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S — - S - - and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana (also called K2,
Spice, fake weed, King Kong, Yucatan Fire, Skunk, or Moon Rocks)?

a: 0times; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;

Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 155; 2007g999; 2009q999; 2011q999; 2013q48; 2015q50; 2017949;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors
Number and Percent of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor’s prescription (such

as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) one or more times during their
life

School Region NH

12.8% 11.7% 11.5%
21 of 163 students* 706 of 6,047 students+ 6,223 of 54,031 students+
mll= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
%0 Year
8 10 2009 - - - - 13,164 204
>
> a0 2011 32 204 - - 12,936 20.8
>
> 50 T i B 2013 17 99 - - 9,725 16.5
2 e e | 2015 34 200 819 134 7,591 134
o 10 - -
° 2017 21 128 706 11.7 6,223 115
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 9 111 361 126 2,704 10.5
. Male 11 13.7 326 10.5 3,332 121
40 Grade
ol 20 09th S S 184 11.8 1,156 8.2
(7]
2 20 10th 6 125 143 89 1,197 8.8
B 0 - 11th s S 150 10.9 1,695 13.0
12th 8 250 213151 1,992 159
1l ]
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
o 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
_c.é 30 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
X

10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
- . - . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During your life, how many times have you taken a prescription drug (such as
OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription?

a: 0times ; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;

Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef;

Question number: 101; 20079999; 2009942; 2011945; 2013q954; 2015951; 2017950;



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who currently took a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription
(such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

School Region NH
10.1% 5.1% 5.2%
17 of 164 students* 308 of 6,034 students+ 2,802 of 53,934 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
39 Year
g 2009 - - - - 6678 104
> 25
® 20 2011 20 131 - - 7,187 11.5
% 15 2013 10 56 - - 4495 76
10 A ‘\ + el | 2015 15 88 402 6.6 3,840 6.8
= - o 2017 17 101 308 5.1 2,802 5.2
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s S 133 46 1,120 44
- Male 11 13.7 156 5.1 1,579 57
30 Grade
5 25 09th S S 73 47 454 3.2
(7]
= 10th s s 38 24 531 39
2 10 - 11h 0 00 89 64 740 57
5
; S | I 12th 8 250 93 66 950 7.6
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
35 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
30 to enrollment data.
% 05 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 15 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S — S - - . and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you take a prescription drug (such as
OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription?

a: 0times; b:1or2times;c:3to9times;d: 10 to 19 times ; e: 20 to 39 times ; f: 40 or more times;

Numerator: bcdef; denominator: abcdef;

Question number: 102; 20079999; 2009943; 2011946; 2013955; 2015952; 2017951;

10



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property
during the past 12 months

School Region NH
11.4% 17.8% 16.3%
19 of 164 students* 1,079 of 6,071 students+ 8,956 of 55,101 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % A
. 30 Year
gzz v e 2009 - - - - 14,292 22.1
> — 2011 22 14.0 - - 14,378 23.1
% 15 B, . e ii; 2013 16 9.2 - - 11,779 20.1
210 o 2015 27 16.0 1,061 17.3 9,470 16.5
&5 2017 19 11.4 1,079 17.8 8,956 16.3
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 6 6.8 514 179 3,864 14.8
0 Male 11 13.7 526 17.0 4,883 17.4
25 Grade
X 20 09%th s s 234 149 1,864 129
%15 10th 6 122 267 16.7 2,497 18.1
R 10 . . . Mth s s 283 204 2,376 17.9
5
. - 12th s s 252 17.8 2,030 15.9
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
30 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
25 to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used

when comparing the school results.
10 I s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 l students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S S

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade
>

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on
school property?

a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 51; 2007951; 2009951; 2011954; 2013956; 2015953; 2017952;

1



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who recall hearing, reading, or seeing a public message about
avoiding alcohol or other illegal drugs during the past 12 months

School Region NH
54.7% 67.2% 68.6%
91 of 163 students* 4,073 of 6,062 students+ 37,151 of 54,138 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
. 100 Year
T 80 o 2009 - - - - - -
> 0 sl 2011 - - - -
% 20 ' 2013 110 64.5 - - 39,043 66.9
-y 2015 120 70.2 4,756 78.2 44,698 79.6
= 2 2017 91 54.7 4,073 67.2 37,151 68.6
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 49 60.3 1,93567.3 18,136 70.4
100 Male 39 48.6 2,086 67.5 18,483 67.0
80 Grade
§ 50 09th 31 651 1,133 723 9,722 68.8
2 40 l . 10th 22 50.0 1,039 64.5 9,421 69.5
ES 2 . 11th 19 50.0 999 72.3 9,038 69.0
. 12th 17 53.6 852 60.3 8,488 67.5

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

80

60
40
20

0

09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, do you recall hearing, reading, or seeing a public message
about avoiding alcohol or other illegal drugs?

a: Yes ; b: No ; c: Not sure;

Numerator: a; denominator: abc;

Question number: 188; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013999; 2015q78; 2017953;

12



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) if they use marijuana once or twice a week

School Region NH
16.3% 16.3% 16.1%
27 of 162 students* 958 of 5,873 students+ 8,561 of 53,259 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
39 Year
& 30
g . . 2009 - - - - - -
T
q>>; 20 S, | | 2011 - - - - - -
§ 15 L — 2013 47 275 - - 12,678 21.7
210 2015 36 211 1,077 17.7 10,245 18.3
= 2017 27 16.3 958 16.3 8,561 16.1
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 10 122 414 149 4,369 17.2
- Male 17 211 534 17.8 4,090 15.1
30 Grade
5 25 09th 8 16.3 385 254 3,498 252
(7]
= 10th 8 17.1 281 18.0 2,207 16.6
S 10 11th 8 212 140 104 1,561 12.1
g 12th s s 143 10.5 1,187 9.6
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
35 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
30 to enrollment data.
% 05 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 15 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if
they use marijuana once or twice a week?

a: No risk ; b: Slight risk ; c: Moderate risk ; d: Great risk;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 160; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013983; 2015985; 2017q86;

13



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions
Number and Percent of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or

in other ways) if they take a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin,
Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

School Region NH
59.2% 63.3% 63.2%
98 of 162 students* 3,704 of 5,853 students+ 33,668 of 53,275 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
8 % # % 8 %
100 Year
g o 2009 - - - ; _
Gg o A l——f | 2011 91 584 - - 37,816 60.9
5 2013 101 59.2 - - 36,841 63.0
z 2015 110 64.2 3,862 63.6 35,154 62.8
= 2 2017 98 592 3,704 63.3 33,668 63.2
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 51 60.8 1,792 64.6 17,319 68.1
o Male 45 56.3 1,850 61.8 15,880 58.6
80 Grade
5 o 09th 28 581 923 61.6 8,549 61.6
N . . . . 10th 24 512 964 61.7 8,672 64.8
£ 11th 27 72.7 894 66.4 8,164 63.4
) 12th 18 571 867 63.6 7,874 635

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
® 60 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 I I I I I I I I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if
they take a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s
prescription?

a: No risk ; b: Slight risk ; c: Moderate risk ; d: Great risk;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 161; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011g85; 2013q84; 2015986; 2017987,

14



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for
them to smoke marijuana

School Region NH
40.1% 37.5% 37.3%
67 of 162 students* 2,201 of 5,870 students+ 19,913 of 53,390 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % £ %
. ;g Year
g ., % 2009 - - - - - -
3 10 e e | 2011 - - - - - -
5 10 2013 86 500 - - 23,934 410
2 20 2015 71 415 2,748 452 24,023 42.9
& 10 2017 67 401 2,201 37.5 19,913 37.3
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 29 351 1,051 37.7 10,184 40.0
. Male 37 465 1,13938.0 9,507 35.1
60 Grade
% 50 09th 28 581 781 51.9 7,508 54.0
Fp 10th 17 366 626 40.0 5167 38.6
R 20 11th 14 364 430 31.7 3,951 30.5
" . . 12th 7 214 347 256 3,068 24.8

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

60 to enrollment data.
% 50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

10 . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to smoke marijuana?
a: Very wrong ; b: Wrong ; c: A little bit wrong ; d: Not at all wrong ; e: Not sure;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 164; 20079999; 2009g999; 20119999; 2013987; 2015989; 2017q90;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Category: Drug Use - Perceptions
Number and Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for

Pittsfield High School

them to take a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin,
codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

School
81.0%

134 of 162 students*

Region
81.4%

4,758 of 5,847 students+

100

% by survey year
N B [+)] o]
o o o o

o

100
80
60
40

% by sex

20

100
80
60
40

% by grade

20
0

2009

mll= School

2011

Female

09th

10th

Region == NH

4

2013

11th

2015

Male

12th

2017

NH
80.5%
42,891 of 53,283 students+
School* Region State
# % # % # %
Year
2009 - - - - - -
2011 - - - - - -
2013 124 725 - - 45392 77.7
2015 135 78.9 5,102 84.0 45,635 81.4
2017 134 81.0 4,758 81.4 42,891 80.5
Sex
Female 71 85.1 2,381 854 21,697 85.3
Male 61 76.1 2,325 78.1 20,637 76.3
Grade
09th 43 884 1,233 82.7 11,375 82.2
10th 37 80.5 1,240 79.5 10,783 80.6
11th 30 81.8 1,146 84.6 10,431 80.7
12th 21 679 1,079 794 9,787 79.0

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to take a prescription drug (such as
OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription?
a: Very wrong ; b: Wrong ; c: A little bit wrong ; d: Not at all wrong ; e: Not sure;
Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;
Question number: 165; 2007g999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 2013q88; 2015q90; 2017q91;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Category: Drug Use - Perceptions

Pittsfield High School

Number and Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to smoke marijuana

School Region NH
68.0% 77.0% 78.8%
113 of 162 students* 4,501 of 5,844 students+ 42,017 of 53,300 students+
mll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 | Year
T g0 i We————ab | 2009 - - - -
>
> 60 . 2011 - - - - - -
>
§ 20 2013 141 824 - - 48,011 824
2z 2015 138 80.5 5,096 84.0 46,552 83.0
o 20
o 2017 113 68.0 4,501 77.0 42,017 78.8
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 51 60.0 2,100 75.5 20,143 79.1
100 Male 61 771 2,354 79.0 21,281 78.7
80 Grade
ol 60 09th 35 721 1,236 82.9 11,946 86.1
(7]
z 20 10th 38 85.0 1,263 81.0 10,920 81.6
ES 2 11th 21 559 1,047 77.3 9,879 76.4
. 12th 16 50.0 910 67.1 8,728 70.6
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 50 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to smoke marijuana?
a: Very wrong ; b: Wrong ; c: A little bit wrong ; d: Not at all wrong ; e: Not sure;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 168; 2007q999; 2009g999; 2011g999; 2013g91; 2015q93; 2017q94;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions
Number and Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong

for them to take a prescription drug without a doctor’s prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

School Region NH
93.8% 92.6% 94.2%
156 of 161 students* 5,434 of 5,866 students+ 50,208 of 53,304 students+
sll= School Region =de= NH School* Region  State

# % # % # %

100 : * ; 14 \ i | Year

§ 80 2009 - - - - - -
> 60 2011 141 911 - - 57,568 93.3
>
U’S) 20 2013 155 90.8 - - 55,041 941
z 2015 157 91.9 5,727 94.2 53,132 94.9
o 20
o 2017 156 93.8 5,434 92.6 50,208 94.2
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 80 959 2,584 93.3 24,260 95.7
100 Male 74 915 2,774 92.3 25,229 92.9
80 Grade
5 o 09th 44 95.1 1,354 92.0 13,086 94.4
0
z 20 10th 42 90.2 1,452 92.9 12,694 95.0
ES 2 11th 39 971 1,308 96.4 12,174 94.4
. 12th 30 92.9 1,251 89.9 11,606 93.4
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
® 60 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to take a prescription drug (such as
OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription?

a: Very wrong; b: Wrong; c: A little bit wrong; d: Not at all wrong; e: Not sure;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 139; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011q95; 2013992; 2015q94; 2017q95;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some marijuana if they
wanted to

School Region NH
37.2% 42.6% 41.4%
62 of 159 students* 2,469 of 5,791 students+ 21,919 of 52,903 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
% 2 % # %
60 Year
§50 A - : - 2009 - - - - 27,992 43.8
§4° n - — e 2011 57 37.0 - - 29322477
;)30 2013 61 355 - - 27,271 471
A 2015 72 42.3 2,391 39.5 23,199 41.6
® 10 2017 62 37.2 2469426 21,919 41.4
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 32 394 1,146 41.8 10,048 39.9
0 Male 29 347 1,28543.2 11,513 42.7
50 Grade
x 09th 15 31.7 395 27.4 3,665 26.8
z
2

40

30 10th 15 31.7 655 426 5,145 38.9
20 11th 13 324 667 49.3 6,349 49.3
12 12th 18 571 718 51.9 6429 51.9

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
60 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

50 to enrollment data.
% +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
2 5 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 I I I I students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get some marijuana, how hard or easy would it be for you to get some?
a: Very hard ; b: Sort of hard ; c: Sort of easy ; d: Very easy;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 98; 2007q98; 2009997; 2011q98; 2013q96; 20159q98; 2017q98;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Drug Use - Perceptions
Number and Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some prescription drug

without a doctor’s prescription if they wanted to (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine,
Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)

School Region NH

12.4% 14.0% 13.5%
21 of 159 students* 816 of 5,821 students+ 7,141 of 52,920 students+
mll= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
%0 Year
S 40 2009 - - - - - -
>
3 30 2011 31 20.0 - - 11,770 19.2
>
> 50 A 2013 24 14.2 - - 9,899 17.1
= 4;——*'*;‘7 _Li.l 2015 35 20.3 727 12.0 8,164 14.7
o 10
& 2017 21 124 816 14.0 7,141 135
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 9 113 374 13.6 3,059 121
. Male 11 139 430 144 3,939 146
40 Grade
b 20 09th 6 122 157 10.8 1,583 11.6
(7]
2 20 10th 7 146 232151 1,617 122
ES 0 - - 11th s S 155 114 2,003 15.6
12th 7 214 262 18.8 1,784 144
i B
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 3p the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
X

10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. . . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine,
Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor’s prescription, how hard or easy would it be for you to get some?

a: Very hard ; b: Sort of hard ; c: Sort of easy ; d: Very easy;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 140; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011g99; 2013q98; 2015999; 2017999;

20



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors
Number and Percent of students who drove when they had been drinking alcohol in a car or other

vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days (among students who had driven a car or other
vehicle)

School Region NH

6.4% 5.7% 5.8%
6 of 86 students* 213 of 3,719 students+ 1,948 of 33,436 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 Year
3 15 2009 - - - - - -
> 2011 - - - - - -
>
5 10 A n 2013 s s - - 2989 84
. Ar———— 2015 9 98 205 57 2,164 6.3
= 2017 6 64 213 57 1948 58
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s S 96 54 722 45
20 Male S S 105 56 1,150 6.8
Grade
x 10 09th 0 0.0 6 19 141 49
(7]
210 10th s s 44 4.1 269 3.0
ES 5 11th 0 0.0 51 45 641 6.1
] 12 s s 103 91 802 7.5
0 S S
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
20 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 10 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. - students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you
had been drinking alcohol?

a: | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days ; b: 0 times ; c: 1 time ; d: 2 or 3 times ; e: 4 or 5 times ; f: 6 or more
times;

Numerator: cdef; denominator: bedef;

Question number: 143; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013913; 2015913; 2017q13;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age 13 years (other than a

few sips)
School Region NH
18.8% 11.0% 10.7%
31 of 158 students* 660 of 5,986 students+ 5,826 of 54,539 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
40 Year
g a0 2009 - - - - 9,548 14.8
>
3 2011 40 257 - - 8,929 14.3
% 20 A ha - Ll 2013 23 135 - - 6,984 11.9
B 10 - y 4 | 2015 33 19.0 648 106 6,155 10.8
= 2017 31 18.8 660 11.0 5,826 10.7
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 15 183 249 88 2,183 84
20 Male 16 20.0 387 12.6 3,468 12.5
Grade
5 %0 09th 9 19.0 141 92 1,720 12.0
(7]
220 10th 9 216 137 87 1,305 96
ES 10 11th 6 143 162 11.7 1,388 10.5
) ] - 12th 6 185 213 151 1,238 9.8
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 9 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
X

10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. . . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

a: | have never had a drink of alcohol other than a few sips ; b: 8 years old or younger ; c: 9 or 10 years old ; d: 11 or 12 years
old ; e: 13 or 14 years old ; f: 15 or 16 years old ; g: 17 years old or older;

Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 34; 2007934; 2009931; 2011q34; 2013940; 2015938; 2017q40;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who currently drank alcohol

School Region NH
27.0% 29.4% 29.6%
45 of 151 students* 1,733 of 5,903 students+ 15,841 of 53,443 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
% # % # %
70 Year
§§g 2009 - - . - 23854393
3 40 A 2011 50 32.1 - - 22551384
5 10 [——— 43‘- M— , $ | 2013 46 271 - - 18,043 32.9
2 20 2015 54 31.6 1,801 30.6 16,562 29.9
= 10 2017 45 27.0 1,733 294 15841 29.6
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 30 36.2 939 335 7,814 30.7
. Male 13 16.9 770 256 7,746 28.5
60 Grade
x 50 09th 6 12.8 208 13.6 2,227 159
w
z ¥ 10th 11 243 380 239 3406 255
N

30
20 1Mth 12 312 519 39.2 4,468 34.6
" - 12th 13 423 590 43.0 5431 43.7

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

60 to enrollment data.
% 50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
®© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 20 when comparing the school results.
is) s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
® 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

10 - . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
0%th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?
a:0days; b:1or2days;c:3to5days;d:6to9days;e:10to 19 days ; f: 20 to 29 days ; g: All 30 days;

Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 35; 2007q35; 2009932; 2011935; 2013q941; 2015q39; 2017941;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who drank five or more drinks of alcohol in a row (within a couple of
hours) on at least 1 day during the past 30 days

School Region NH
15.3% 16.0% 16.0%
25 of 165 students* 970 of 6,078 students+ 8,687 of 54,284 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
% # % # %
60 Year
350 2009 - - - - 15389 24.0
§4° 2011 40 257 - - 14,709 23.8
5 30 2013 24 141 - - 10,054 17.3
22 . ‘\+ —— S 2015 38 22.0 910150 9,539 16.8
= 10 2017 25 153 970 16.0 8,687 16.0
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 12 14.9 466 16.2 3,719 14.4
0 Male 12 151 483 155 4,747 17.1
50 Grade
X 40 09th O 00 100 63 1,013 7.1
%so 10th 6 122 185115 1,765 13.0
N 11th 8 20.0 240 17.4 2453 187

i - L] - - 12th 10 3241 425300 3,232 257

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
60 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 0 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
2 5 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 - - . . . I I students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 5 or more drinks of alcohol in
a row, that is, within a couple of hours?

a:0days; b:1day;c:2days;d:3to5days;e:6to9days;f 10 to 19 days; g: 20 or more days;

Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 36; 2007q36; 2009933; 2011936; 2013943; 2015q40; 2017942;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who usually obtained the alcohol they drank by someone giving it to
them (among students who drank alcohol) during the past 30 days

School Region NH
36.1% 40.2% 40.1%
16 of 40 students* 664 of 1,652 students+ 6,178 of 15,408 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
60 Year
§ ' 2009 - - - - 7169 31.1
§4° & —— ]“: T Geegl | 2011 10 205 - - 7,314 330
5 % _ g 2013 16 351 - - 7,145 40.3
A * 2015 24 444 721 409 6,860 42.3
= 10 2017 16 36.1 664 40.2 6,178 40.1
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 14 458 389 43.3 3,574 46.8
0 Male s s 268 36.5 2,539 33.8
50 Grade
% 40 09th s s 89 43.7 839 39.0
% 30 10th s s 143 40.4 1,323 40.0
N 11th s s 207 41.3 1,640 37.9
12 S 12th 6 455 210 37.4 2,292 43.0
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

60 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
2 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
1 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
S S S

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

50

o

% by grade
o

o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?

a: | did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days ; b: | bought it in a store such as a liquor store, convenience store, supermarket,
discount store, or gas station ; c: | bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club ; d: | bought it at a public event such as a concert or
sporting event ; e: | gave someone else money to buy it for me ; f: Someone gave it to me ; g: | took it from a store or family
member ; h: | got it some other way;

Numerator: f; denominator: bcdefgh;

Question number: 37; 2007937; 2009934; 2011q37; 2013944; 2015941; 2017943;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who think people are at great risk of harming themselves (physically or
in other ways) if they have five or more drinks of alcohol once or twice a week (beer, wine, or liquor)

School Region NH
26.7% 35.5% 36.5%
44 of 161 students* 2,086 of 5,872 students+ 19,448 of 53,342 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
§ 40 & e 4| 2009 - - - -
% a0 e — 2010 - - - - - -
% 20 0 2013 57 33.1 - - 21,369 36.5
) 2015 56 32.5 2,449 40.2 22,940 40.9
= 10 2017 44 26.7 2,086 35.5 19,448 36.5
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 20 24.3 1,048 37.6 10,292 40.4
o Male 23 286 1,003 334 8,901 32.8
40 Grade

09%th 14 279 538 353 5,303 38.0

30

20 10th 11 25,0 654 419 5,126 38.4
0 11th 13 33.3 438 32.7 4,712 36.5
. 12th 6 179 424 31.0 4,082 32.9

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

30 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
10 . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by sex

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if
they have five or more drinks of alcohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice a week?

a: No risk ; b: Slight risk ; c: Moderate risk ; d: Great risk;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 159; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013982; 2015984; 2017q85;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for
them to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine, or liquor)

School Region NH
51.0% 57.0% 56.7%
85 of 162 students* 3,344 of 5,865 students+ 30,264 of 53,338 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
80 Year
8 o0 X L 2009 - - - - - -
3 - | . el | 2011 - - - - - -
5 40 2013 77 451 - - 31,119 53.3
P 2015 73 42.6 3,504 57.9 31,928 57.1
= 2017 85 51.0 3,344 57.0 30,264 56.7
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 44 527 1,693 60.8 15,957 62.6
0 Male 40 49.3 1,618 54.0 13,936 51.5
Grade
5 % 09th 30 62.8 1,006 66.6 9,352 67.2
%40 10th 27 585 903 57.8 7,689 57.5
2, 11th 16 42.4 730 53.9 6,886 53.2
. 12th 10 321 664 49.0 6,001 48.6

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
80 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 60 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 40 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to have one or two drinks of an
alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, or liquor) nearly every day?

a: Very wrong ; b: Wrong ; c: A little bit wrong ; d: Not at all wrong ; e: Not sure;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 163; 20079999; 2009g999; 20119999; 2013986; 2015988; 2017q89;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Pittsfield High School

Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who approve or strongly approve of someone their age having one or
two drinks of alcohol nearly every day

School
11.6%

19 of 161 students*

Region
6.5%

377 of 5,840 students+

NH

6.3%
3,341 of 53,247 students+

25

20

15

10

% by survey year

25
20
15
10

% by sex

[&,]

25
20
15

% by grade

[&,]

mll= School Region == NH
-~
' 4 iy
d |
k iy : ,-—_______ A
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

09th

Female Male

-I H . II.

10th 11th 12th

School* Region State
# % # % # %
Year
2009 - - - - - -
2011 - - - - - -
2013 11 64 - - 4,225 7.3
2015 31 18.0 497 8.2 4,554 8.1
2017 19 116 377 6.5 3,341 6.3
Sex
Female 8 9.6 116 4.2 873 34
Male 11 141 256 8.6 2,366 8.7
Grade
09th 6 116 56 3.8 623 4.5
10th 6 125 81 52 773 5.8
11th s s 87 6.4 836 6.5
12th 6 179 142 105 1,013 8.2

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

How the question was actually asked: How do you feel about someone your age having one or two drinks of alcohol (beer,
wine, or liquor) nearly every day?
a: Strongly approve ; b: Approve ; ¢c: Neither approve nor disapprove ; d: Disapprove ; e: Strongly disapprove;
Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;
Question number: 169; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013993; 2015995; 2017q92;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions

Pittsfield High School

Number and Percent of students who reported that their parents feel it would be wrong or very wrong
for them to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day (beer, wine or liquor)

100

% by survey year
N B [+)] o]
o o o o

o

100
80
60

% by sex

40
20

100
8

% by grade
e (2]
o o o

N
o

0

School Region NH
85.8% 87.0% 89.1%
142 of 163 students* 5,086 of 5,847 students+ 47,508 of 53,312 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
é 4 ., | Year
- i 2009 - - - - - -
2011 - - - - - -
2013 142 831 - - 51,812 88.7
2015 136 79.7 5,431 89.4 50,109 89.3
2017 142 85.8 5,086 87.0 47,508 89.1
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 73 86.7 2,445 87.9 23,377 92.0
Male 67 84.5 2,579 86.5 23,447 86.5
Grade
09th 45 93.0 1,366 91.6 12,810 92.2
10th 40 87.8 1,372 88.0 12,101 90.4
11th 33 853 1,173 86.6 11,491 88.9
12th 22 714 1,107 81.4 10,475 84.8
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th

10th

11th

12th

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to have one or two drinks of an
alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, or liquor) nearly every day?
a: Very wrong ; b: Wrong ; c: A little bit wrong ; d: Not at all wrong ; e: Not sure;
Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;
Question number: 167; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013990; 2015992; 2017q93;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Alcohol Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some alcohol if they
wanted to (beer, wine, or liquor)

School Region NH
33.1% 37.7% 38.9%
55 of 159 students* 2,186 of 5,806 students+ 20,593 of 52,966 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
70 Year
g zg 2009 - - _ - 24,226 37.9
=
q>>,~40 N * . v . | *_ o 2011 63 40.7 - - 26,137 425
g 20 L | 2013 55 31.9 - - 24,146 41.5
320 2015 71 415 2,101 34.8 20,990 37.6
= 10 2017 55 33.1 2,186 37.7 20,593 38.9
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 27 33.8 1,119409 9,738 38.6
0 Male 26 319 1,031 34.6 10,577 39.2
60 Grade
5 90 09th 13 26.8 359 249 4,392 321
;; 40
=

a0 10th 13 26.8 668 435 4,937 37.2
20 11th 10 26.5 576 425 5754 44.7
18 12th 18 57.1 558 40.3 5,215 42.1

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

60 to enrollment data.
% 50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

10 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get some alcohol (beer, wine, or liquor) how hard or easy would it be for
you to get some?

a: Very hard ; b: Sort of hard ; c: Sort of easy ; d: Very easy;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 96; 2007q96; 2009995; 2011997, 2013q95; 2015q97; 2017q97;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual and Dating Violence

Number and Percent of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse when they
did not want to

School Region NH
12.0% 6.4% 5.8%
20 of 165 students* 388 of 6,097 students+ 3,176 of 55,173 students+
= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
8 % 8 % # %
30 Year
g 25 2009 - - - - 4541 7.0
=
> 20 2011 11 7.3 - - 3809 6.1
% 5 — 2013 15 8.5 - - 3,333 57
> 10 il 2015 18 10.7 419 6.9 3,610 6.3
o *—Ai . . s .
L 5 % . i . e ———
S 2017 20 12.0 388 6.4 3,176 5.8
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 14 17.3 295 10.2 2,307 8.8
0 Male 6 6.8 85 27 781 28
25 Grade
§ 20 09th s s 49 31 539 37
> 15 10th s s 92 58 686 5.0
xR 10 - 11th s s 72 52 871 6.5
5
12th 9 286 172 120 950 7.4
; |
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
30 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

25
% +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
@ 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 15 when comparing the school results.
2 4 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
*®
5

students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

. Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

s B S B s .

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when you did not want
to?

a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 23; 2007923; 2009919; 2011q20; 2013918; 2015918; 2017920;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual and Dating Violence

Number and Percent of students who experienced sexual violence (being forced by anyone to do
sexual things that they did not want to) during the past 12 months

School Region NH
11.1% 10.3% 9.5%
18 of 158 students* 611 of 5,930 students+ 5,044 of 53,163 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
29 Year
§20 2009 - - - - - -
q>>_; 15 2011 - - - - - -
=R ' 2013 - - - - - -
2 2015 - - - - - -
o 5
2 2017 18 111 611 10.3 5,044 9.5
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 14 16.4 465 16.7 3,805 15.3
- Male s s 127 41 1,115 41
20 Grade
% 5 09th s s 122 80 1,185 8.5
(7]
510 10th s s 130 8.3 1,157 8.7
ES . 11th s s 144 106 1,273 9.9
. s I 12th 7 231 197 142 1,265 10.3
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
s s s students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

20
15

% by grade

[&,]

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force you to do sexual things
that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

a: 0times ; b: 1time; c:2or 3times ; d: 4 or 5times ; e: 6 or more times;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 181; 2007g999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013q999; 2015q999; 2017921;

32



2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual and Dating Violence

Number and Percent of students who experienced sexual dating violence (among students who dated
or went out with someone) during the past 12 months

School Region NH
5.2% 7.6% 7.3%
6 of 106 students* 288 of 3,791 students+ 2,476 of 34,059 students+
mill= School Region =de= NH School* Region _ State
& % % & %
30 Year
i 2009 - - - - - -
=
q>>,~2° - 2011 - - - - - -
5™ ™ N 2013 11 9.2 - - 4154 10.2
. . |
2" > TG | 2015 21 170 450 112 4,324 117
x5 b 2017 6 52 288 7.6 2476 7.3
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 231121 1,875 11.4
" Male s s 42 23 519 3.0
25 Grade
3 20 09th 0 0.0 52 54 574 75
w
> 15 10th s s 67 71 559 6.8
R 10 - 11h 0 00 86 96 691 7.9
5
o s s . 12th S S 72 7.6 551 6.2
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
30 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 2 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used

3 15 when comparing the school results.

.ao 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
=

Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 . . . - students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
S S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out
with force you to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced
to have sexual intercourse.)

a: | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months ; b: 0 times ; c: 1 time ; d: 2 or 3 times ; e: 4 or 5 times ; f: 6 or
more times;

Numerator: cdef; denominator: bedef;

Question number: 146; 2007g999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 2013q20; 2015q19; 2017922;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual and Dating Violence

Number and Percent of students who experienced physical dating violence (among students who dated
or went out with someone) during the past 12 months

School Region NH
13.7% 8.5% 7.9%
16 of 112 students* 334 of 3,943 students+ 2,778 of 35,296 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
29 Year
3 20 2009 - - - - - -
>
> 15 2011 - - - - - -
> o»
U’S) 10 g 2013 10 8.2 - - 3,018 7.4
z - i “ | 2015 10 80 267 66 2,939 7.8
o 5
o 2017 16 137 334 85 2,778 7.9
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 168 84 1,570 9.1
- Male 12 222 138 7.3 1,107 6.3
20 Grade
b 5 09th S S 97 9.6 586 7.3
(7]
z 0 10th 6 17.9 59 6.0 557 6.6
ES . 11th S S 66 7.2 751 8.3
. s - 2th s s 100 103 771 8.3
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 15 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out
with physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into something, or injured with an object or
weapon.)

a: | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months ; b: 0 times ; c: 1 time ; d: 2 or 3 times ; e: 4 or 5 times ; f: 6 or
more times;

Numerator: cdef; denominator: bedef;

Question number: 145; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 20139q19; 2015921; 2017923;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual and Dating Violence

Number and Percent of students who were controlled or emotionally hurt by someone they were dating
or going out with (among students who dated or went out with someone) during the past 12 months

School Region NH
34.3% 27.0% 25.5%
40 of 115 students* 1,074 of 3,973 students+ 8,871 of 34,819 students+
mill= School Region =de= NH School* Region _ State
# % # % # %
60 Year
g 2009 - - - S
= 40 2011
> A 2013 - - S
ke 2015 - - - - - -
® 10 2017 40 343 1,074 27.0 8,871 255
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 25 39.3 687 33.6 5,755 33.5
“© Male 15 27.7 353 18.8 2,927 17.1
50 Grade
X 40 09th 9 296 287 29.1 1,836 23.6
z
2

30 10th 11 37.0 239 23.7 2,252 26.8
20 11th s s 260 27.2 2,341 26.1
i - 12th 15 56.5 270 27.7 2,236 24.5

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
60 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

30
2 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
1 s students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

50
40

% by grade
o

o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out
with purposely try to control you or emotionally hurt you? (Count such things as being told who you could and could not spend
time with, being humiliated in front of others, or being threatened if you did not do what they wanted.)

a: | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months ; b: 0 times ; c: 1 time ; d: 2 or 3 times ; e: 4 or 5 times ; f: 6 or
more times;

Numerator: cdef; denominator: bedef;

Question number: 182; 2007g999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013q999; 2015q999; 2017q24;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual and Dating Violence
Number and Percent of students who forced someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual

things that they did not want to do, among students who dated or went out with someone during the
past 12 months

School Region NH

NA 2.5% 2.2%
NA of 114 students* 99 of 3,975 students+ 769 of 34,856 students+
mll= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
35 Year
= 3.0
g 2009 - - - - - -
> - - - - - -
3 20 2011
S s 2013 - - - - - -
210 2015 - - - - - -
= 05 2017 s s 99 25 769 2.2
0.0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s S 37 1.8 267 1.6
a5 Male s s 52 2.8 448 26
30 Grade
5 295 09th 0 0.0 30 3.1 147 1.9
“ 20
215 10th S S 23 22 176 21
S 1.0 11th S S 7 08 177 2.0
02 12th 0 00 31 32 191 2.1
0.0 S S
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
35 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
30 to enrollment data.
% 25 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 2'0 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 ’ when comparing the school results.
el 1.5 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
® 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
0.5 [ S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0.0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you ever force someone you were dating or going out
with to do sexual things that they did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or physically forcing them to have
sexual intercourse.)

a: | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months ; b: Yes ; ¢: No;

Numerator: b; denominator: bc;

Question number: 183; 20079q999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017925;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who ever had sexual intercourse

School Region NH
44.6% 39.0% 38.9%
74 of 153 students* 2,250 of 5,776 students+ 20,201 of 51,963 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
2 % 2 % # %
80 Year
8 o 2009 - - - - 29,103 46.3
>
9 . &_- - - 2011 73 46.9 - - 28,721 475
;40 ‘ 2013 77 453 - - 24,390 42.8
e 2015 83 48.7 2,311 38.7 21,662 39.4
S 2017 74 446 2250 39.0 20,201 38.9
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 41 50.0 1,143 416 9,367 37.5
o Male 32 39.7 1,057 36.0 10,484 40.0
Grade
x 60 09%th 8 167 293 19.4 2,357 17.5
z
=L

40 10th 20 44.7 477 30.7 4,030 31.0
20 11th 23 61.3 630 47.2 6,132 48.5
. 12th 20 68.0 804 61.6 7,321 60.3

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
80 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

60 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
40 when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
2 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
- . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
0%th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

o

How the question was actually asked: Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 52; 2007952; 2009952; 2011955; 2013q957; 2015q54; 2017q54;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years

School Region NH
5.0% 2.7% 2.4%
8 of 153 students* 155 of 5,764 students+ 1,269 of 52,656 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
14 Year
§1§ 2009 - - - - 2693 4.3
? s 2011 10 6.2 - - 2,719 4.5
>
3 6 rl B —_— 2013 9 5.1 - - 2,287 4.0
z 4 e — . 2015 11 6.2 220 3.7 1,552 2.8
X - " * N
o2 2017 8 5.0 155 2.7 1,269 2.4
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 60 2.2 447 1.8
” Male S S 71 24 720 2.7
12 Grade
5 10 09th s s 51 34 355 26
n
z . 10th s s 11 07 227 17
X 4 11th 0 0.0 26 2.0 296 2.3
2
12th S S 48 3.7 281 2.3
o — I L]
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
14 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
12 to enrollment data.
% 10 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
®© 8 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
= when comparing the school results.
E‘ 6 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
X 4 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
2 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S - S - - S - and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?

a: | have never had sexual intercourse ; b: 11 years old or younger ; c: 12 years old ; d: 13 years old ; e: 14 years old ; f: 15 years
old ; g: 16 years old ; h: 17 years old or older;

Numerator: bc; denominator: abcdefgh;

Question number: 53; 2007953; 2009953; 2011956; 2013958; 2015955; 2017955;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons during their life

School Region NH
11.5% 8.2% 8.6%
19 of 153 students* 474 of 5,776 students+ 4,536 of 52,659 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
40 Year
8 30 2009 - - - - 7,175 11.4
>
> 2011 24 155 - - 7,504 12.4
£ 20
> jr 2013 - - - - - -
Z o M [ | 2015 - - - - - -
& 2017 19 115 474 82 4,536 8.6
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 10 11.8 228 83 1,995 7.9
40 Male 8 103 223 7.6 2,423 9.1
Grade
x % 09%th 0 00 71 46 331 24
(7]
220 10th s s 63 4.1 715 54
R 11th 0O 00 115 86 1,296 10.1

10
. - ] - ] 12th 12 400 213 16.3 2,086 17.0

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

40
to enrollment data.
30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
20 when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
10 I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
—c o

% by grade

students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During your life, with how many people have you had sexual intercourse?

a: | have never had sexual intercourse ; b: 1 person ; c: 2 people ; d: 3 people ; e: 4 people ; f: 5 people ; g: 6 or more people;
Numerator: efg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 54; 2007q54; 2009954; 2011957; 2013q999; 2015q999; 2017956;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual intercourse with at
least one person) during the past 3 months

School Region NH
33.6% 29.2% 29.8%
56 of 154 students* 1,688 of 5,778 students+ 15,713 of 52,643 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
& % # % # %
70 Year
gzg 2009 - - - - 22,769 36.3
> 2011 56 364 - - 22,448 37.1
g;‘ﬁ - — *,__i:* 2013 56 328 - - 20,017 35.2
2 20 2015 67 389 1,824 30.5 17,380 31.3
= 10 2017 56 33.6 1,68829.2 15713 29.8
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 32 39.1 904 329 7,743 30.5
. Male 23 27.9 758 25.7 7,707 29.0
60 Grade
% 50 09%th s s 232 152 1,587 11.6
F 10th 12 256 325 21.0 2945 22.3
T

30
20 11th 19 516 468 353 4,936 38.6
18 12th 18 60.0 641 485 5,980 485

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
60 to enrollment data.

+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

50
40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
30 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
2 . . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
1 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
. s 1l

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

o o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual intercourse?
a: | have never had sexual intercourse ; b: | have had sexual intercourse, but not during the past 3 months ; c: 1 person ; d: 2
people ; e: 3 people ; f: 4 people ; g: 5 people ; h: 6 or more people;

Numerator: cdefgh; denominator: abcdefgh;

Question number: 55; 2007955; 2009955; 2011958; 2013959; 2015q956; 2017957;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse
(among students who were currently sexually active)

School Region NH
24.2% 20.2% 18.7%
18 of 68 students* 340 of 1,682 students+ 2,927 of 15,664 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
g 40 2009 - - - - 4,868 21.4
>
> a0 2011 19 262 - - 5081 227
>
§ 20 ye f—: . %—4;—__'_—f 2013 6 8.1 - - 4,140 20.7
2 “ T 2015 17 20.0 319 17.5 3,277 18.9
o 10 S
o 2017 18 242 340 20.2 2,927 18.7
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 8 206 171 19.0 1,261 16.3
. Male 8 259 156 20.7 1,564 20.4
40 Grade
ol 20 09th S S 44 191 342 216
(7]
z 20 10th 7 353 61 187 453 154
ES 0 11th S S 83 17.7 842 171
. - 12th s s 144 227 1,174 19.7
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 39 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the last time?
a: | have never had sexual intercourse ; b: Yes ; c: No;

Numerator: b; denominator: bc;

Question number: 56; 2007956; 2009956; 2011959; 2013q960; 2015q57; 2017958;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who used a condom during last sexual intercourse (among students
who were currently sexually active)

School Region NH
47.5% 57.2% 59.5%
35 of 67 students* 961 of 1,678 students+ 9,290 of 15,613 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 Year
S S _ _
g 80 i | 2009 12,780 56.8
G>>,~ 60 A P Y ... — S 2011 48 65.6 - - 13,490 60.8
§ 20 - 2013 45 581 - - 10,905 55.2
2 2015 60 722 1,158 63.9 10,377 60.2
s 20
& 2017 35 475 961 57.2 9,290 59.5
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 16 38.2 511 56.8 4,275 554
100 Male 19 615 434 57.8 4,860 63.7
80 Grade
% 09th 6 714 117 516 1,074 68.3
z
L

60

20 10th 10 47.1 188 57.9 1,958 66.7
2 11th 13 611 288 61.5 2,996 61.1
. 12th 6 294 352 553 3,121 52.5

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used

o0 when comparing the school results.
4 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
9 . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade
o

o

How the question was actually asked: The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a condom?
a: | have never had sexual intercourse ; b: Yes ; c: No;

Numerator: b; denominator: bc;

Question number: 57; 2007957; 2009957; 2011960; 2013q961; 2015958; 2017959;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Sexual Risk - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who used birth control pills before last sexual intercourse (to prevent
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)

School Region NH
29.3% 32.9% 30.4%
21 of 64 students* 541 of 1,645 students+ 4,591 of 15,083 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
§4o L — | | 2009 - - - - 7,196 33.0
G>>,~30 - ~y — | - 2011 17 23.0 - - 6,889 32.4
?, 20 | . _antll 2013 28 36.5 - - 6,555 34.4
2 2015 19 23.1 564 329 5,404 32.7
= 10 2017 21 29.3 541 329 4,591 304
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 13 32.4 342 38.7 2,740 36.5
. Male 7 250 199 27.0 1,791 245
40 Grade
§30 09th 0 0.0 32 142 222 149
320 . l 10th s s 90 28.6 721 254
ES o . 11th 7 353 153 329 1,393 29.5
. 12th 9 412 267 43.1 2,219 38.3
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

30 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
2 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
1 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

40

% by grade
o

o

How the question was actually asked: The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your partner use
to prevent pregnancy? (Select only one response.)

a: | have never had sexual intercourse ; b: No method was used to prevent pregnancy ; c: Birth control pills ; d: Condoms ; e: An
IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon) ; f: A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing) ; g: Withdrawal or some other method ; h: Not sure;

Numerator: c; denominator: bcdefgh;

Question number: 58; 2007958; 2009958; 2011g61; 2013962; 2015959; 2017960;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

Number and Percent of students who purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die one or more
times during the past 12 months

School Region NH
26.0% 17.7% 17.1%
43 of 165 students* 1,079 of 6,096 students+ 9,412 of 55,181 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
A % &8 %
40 Year
530 2009 - - - - -
> el | 2011 - - - - - -
%20 A o= SS— 2013 24 140 - - 10,580 17.9
2 10 w 2015 42 248 1,250 20.5 10,565 18.5
= 2017 43 26.0 1,079 17.7 9,412 17.1
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 29 347 776 26.9 6,490 24.8
0 Male 12 151 254 8.2 2,667 9.4

Grade
30 09th 11 233 276 17.5 2,554 17.6

20 10th 11 238 312 194 2,386 17.4
0 11th 8 20.0 213 154 2,383 17.9
. - 12th 11 357 250 17.5 1,912 14.9

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

% by sex

to enrollment data.
% 30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 20 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did you do something to purposely hurt
yourself without wanting to die, such as cutting or burning yourself on purpose?

a: 0times ; b: 1time; c:2or 3times ; d: 4 or 5times ; e: 6 or more times;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 148; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013g24; 2015q925; 2017928;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

Number and Percent of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeks in a
row so that they stopped doing some usual activities) during the past 12 months

School Region NH
34.7% 27.3% 28.0%
58 of 165 students* 1,666 of 6,098 students+ 15,457 of 55,208 students+
ml= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
70 Year
g 2009 - - - - 16,317 25.1
%jg 2011 35 226 - - 15,692 252
S a0l , — L el | 2013 35 203 - - 14,996 25.4
Z20 - - 2015 53 31.2 1,67127.4 15578 27.2
= 10 2017 58 34.7 1,666 27.3 15,457 28.0
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 39 46.7 1,09537.9 9,835 37.6
. Male 17 205 512 16.4 5258 18.6
60 Grade
% 50 09th 14 30.2 428 27.1 3,745 258
Fp 10th 10 214 426 265 3,879 28.2
R 20 11th 12 314 328 236 3,790 285
" . - - 12th 19 60.7 447 31.3 3,721 29.0
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% gg +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for
two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 24; 2007924; 2009921; 2011923; 2013925; 2015926; 2017929;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

Number and Percent of students who seriously considered attempting suicide ever during the past 12
months

School Region NH
16.6% 15.5% 16.1%
27 of 166 students* 943 of 6,068 students+ 8,748 of 54,254 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
& 40 2009 - - - - 7,774 124
%SO 2011 23 14.6 - - 8,892 143
% 0 - - —_— 2013 22 126 - - 8,430 144
2 ~ ‘—ﬁ-'—'—”‘i—__ﬂ’ 2015 41 24.0 1,022 16.8 8,666 15.3
= 10 2017 27 166 943 155 8,748 16.1
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 21 253 563 19.7 5,301 20.6
. Male 5 6.8 330 10.6 3,182 11.5
40 Grade
%0 09th 5 116 206 13.0 2,172 15.3

20 10th S S 272 17.2 2,049 15.2
0 . . 11th S S 167 12.0 2,280 17.4
12th 12 39.3 268 18.8 2,067 16.4
0 ms N

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% by sex

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 39 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 . . . I . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?
a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 25; 2007925; 2009922; 2011q24; 2013926; 2015927; 2017q30;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

Number and Percent of students who attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 months

School Region NH
8.0% 6.3% 5.9%
13 of 137 students* 348 of 5,515 students+ 2,983 of 50,314 students+
sll= School Region =de= NH School* Region _ State
# % # % # %
25 Year
& 20 2009 - - - - 2,872 4.7
>
2 15 2011 17 11.0 - - 3,632 6.1
= -
= u Iy 2013 s s - - 3776 6.7
z Y Cm— b ® | 2015 22 130 452 7.8 3,655 6.8
o 5 I
& 2017 13 8.0 348 6.3 2,983 5.9
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 7 7.8 193 74 1,863 7.7
- Male S S 138 49 1,014 4.0
- Grade
5 s 09th s 86 5.8 891 6.7
2]
310 10th S 106 7.2 685 54
X

w

S
S
11th 0 0.0 77 6.2 785 6.5
. - - S - 12th 7 217 67 53 534 46

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 45 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
a 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
g . S . . - students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt suicide?
a: 0times ; b: 1time; c:2or 3times ; d: 4 or 5times ; e: 6 or more times;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 27; 2007927; 2009g24; 2011q26; 2013927; 2015928; 2017q31;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Suicide, Sadness and Helplessness

Number and Percent of students who had a suicide attempt that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or
overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse during the past 12 months

School Region NH
4.0% 1.7% 2.0%
7 of 137 students* 92 of 5,494 students+ 991 of 49,278 students+
mill= School Region =de= NH School* Region _ State
# % # % # %
20 Year
g 15 2009 - - - - 1,006 1.6
>
& 2011 6 3.9 - - 1,416 2.4
>
510 2013 0 0.0 - - 1408 25
2 5 pra— 2015 9 53 151 26 1,336 2.5
® A ‘——-._1— 2017 7 4.0 92 17 991 20
0 . s Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s S 40 16 601 25
20 Male S S 36 1.3 324 13
Grade
5 1° 09th s s 33 22 242 1.9
(7]
10 10th 0 0.0 16 1.1 215 1.7
ES 5 11th 0 0.0 5 04 233 20
12th S S 31 25 238 21
0 S _ S ]
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
20 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 10 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S — — S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury,
poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

a: | did not attempt suicide during the past 12 months ; b: Yes ; ¢: No;

Numerator: b; denominator: abc;

Question number: 28; 2007g28; 2009g25; 2011q27; 2013928; 2015929; 2017q32;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who first tried cigarette smoking before age 13 years (even one or two

puffs)
School Region NH
12.3% 5.9% 6.6%
20 of 161 students* 354 of 6,033 students+ 3,638 of 55,067 students+
= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 Year
8 15 2009 - - - - - -
> m 2011 - - - - - -
£ 10 2013 - - - -
® A
2 2015 - - - - -
S 2017 20 123 354 59 3,638 6.6
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 9 111 150 5.2 1,363 5.2
20 Male 10 12.7 184 6.0 2,163 7.7
Grade
5 1° 09th s s 87 56 932 64
w
210 10th 8 17.5 75 4.7 764 55
S 5 11th S S 73 5.3 908 6.8
) - 12th 6 185 100 7.1 858 6.7

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
20 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

to enrollment data.

15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
s . S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

% by grade
=

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

a: | have never tried cigarette smoking, not even one or two puffs ; b: 8 years old or younger ; c: 9 or 10 years old ; d: 11 or 12
years old ; e: 13 or 14 years old ; f: 15 or 16 years old ; g: 17 years old or older;

Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 185; 20079q999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q33;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who currently smoked cigarettes

School Region NH
13.0% 7.8% 7.8%
22 of 161 students* 471 of 6,042 students+ 4,279 of 54,861 students+
sll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % %
50 Year
§4o 2009 - - - - 13,491 20.8
> 30 2011 33 212 - - 12,385 19.8
%20 2013 23 137 - - 8,036 13.8
2z T— = : m 2015 29 168 633104 5230 9.3
= 10 | T— 2017 22 130 471 7.8 4279 7.8
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 13 15.1 217 75 1,728 6.6
. Male 9 114 242 79 2419 87
20 Grade
5 2 0%th 0 00 82 53 614 4.2
B, 10th 7 150 106 6.6 784 5.7
= 1th s s 95 69 1,087 8.2

-
12th 10 33.3 176 125 1,622 12.8
0 me Bl B

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 3p the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
a8 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 . I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 _— Bl S ] .

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
0%th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?
a:0days; b:1or2days;c:3to5days;d:6to9days;e:10to 19 days ; f: 20 to 29 days ; g: All 30 days;
Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 30; 2007930; 2009927; 2011930; 2013q30; 2015q31; 2017q34;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (among students who
currently smoked cigarettes) during the past 30 days

School Region NH
NA 12.9% 11.8%
NA of 21 students* 60 of 464 students+ 503 of 4,257 students+
mill= School Region =de= NH School* Region _ State
# % # % # %
40 Year
S % 2009 - - - - -
> 2011 - - - - - -
£ 20 2013 s s - - 1088 137
w _F A
210 — 2015 s s 67 10.7 739 14.2
& 2017 s s 60 129 503 11.8
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female O 0.0 4 1.8 134 7.8
20 Male s s 51 213 316 13.1
Grade
x ¥ 09%h - - 30 367 101 16.5
w
220 10th s s 8 75 66 8.4
=

0 1th 0 00 0 00 123 113
B - 120 s s 19 10.8 133 8.2

0
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 20 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
S - . S - students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke
per day?

a: | did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days ; b: Less than 1 cigarette per day ; c: 1 cigarette per day ; d: 2 to 5 cigarettes
per day ; e: 6 to 10 cigarettes per day ; f: 11 to 20 cigarettes per day ; g: More than 20 cigarettes per day;

Numerator: fg; denominator: bcdefg;

Question number: 149; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013931; 2015932; 2017q35;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who ever used an electronic vapor product one or more times during

their life
School Region NH
45.3% 34.8% 41.1%
75 of 151 students* 2,088 of 5,995 students+ 22,080 of 53,722 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
% # % # %
60 Year
@ 50 _ _ - - - _
3 g 2009
> 40 2011 - - - - - -
5 30 2013 - - - -
ke 2015 - - - - - -
& 10 2017 75 453 2,088 34.8 22,080 41.1
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 36 44.1 952 33.6 9,643 37.8
“© Male 35 43.9 1,092 35.7 12,035 43.9

50 Grade

40 09th 12 244 333 216 3,919 28.1
30 10th 21 472 510 31.9 5,462 40.6
20 11th 22 58.1 576 42.3 6,019 46.2
12 12th 18 556 621 44.3 6,301 50.2

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
60 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

% by sex

50 to enrollment data.
% +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
2 5 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 l I students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?
a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 186; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013q999; 2015q999; 2017q36;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who currently used an electronic vapor product on at least 1 day
during the past 30 days

School Region NH
16.4% 18.8% 23.8%
27 of 141 students* 1,089 of 5,776 students+ 12,319 of 51,733 students+
= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
¥ % % %
35 Year
g % 2009 - - - - -
2 25 y — 4
> 0 — 2011 - - - - - -
>
S 15 . | 2013 - - - - - -
w
210 2015 40 232 1,42123.1 14,336 25.0
S 2017 27 16.4 1,089 18.8 12,319 23.8
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 10 12.7 481 175 5,032 20.4
i Male 14 17.7 593 20.3 7,061 26.9
30 Grade
x 25 09th s s 156 10.3 2,227 16.4
w
= 10th 8 171 277 183 2914 228
R 10 11th s s 310 23.5 3,233 257
g 12th 9 28.0 327 242 3,690 304
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
35 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 22 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 15 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

5 S s students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

o

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product?
a:0days;b:1or2days;c:3to5days;d: 6to9days;e: 10to 19 days ; f: 20 to 29 days ; g: All 30 days;

Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 172; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q37; 2017937;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors
Number and Percent of students who usually obtained their own electronic vapor products by buying

them in a store or gas station (among students who currently smoked cigarettes) during the past 30
days

School Region NH

NA 11.8% 10.3%
NA of 14 students* 104 of 880 students+ 997 of 9,657 students+
mll= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 Year
S 20 2009 - - - - - -
>
3 15 2011 - - - - - -
S5 i 2013 - - - - - -
z 2015 - - - - - -
o 5
= 2017 s s 104 11.8 997 10.3
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female O 0.0 26 6.3 250 6.0
- Male S S 78 16.8 735 13.5
20 Grade
b 5 09th 0 0.0 22 13.8 67 31
0
z 0 10th 0 0.0 24 92 211 74
B . 11th s S 30 9.6 424 138
. - s 12th s s 28 20.1 274 185
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 45 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
- S S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own electronic vapor products?
(Select only one response.)

a: | did not use any electronic vapor products during the past 30 days ; b: | bought them in a store such as a convenience store,
supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store ; c: | got them on the Internet ; d: | gave someone else money to buy them
for me ; e: | borrowed them from someone else ; f: A person 18 years old or older gave them to me ; g: | took them from a store or
another person ; h: | got them some other way;

Numerator: b; denominator: bcdefgh;

Question number: 187; 20079q999; 2009q999; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q38;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars)

School Region NH
8.7% 11.5% 9.5%
14 of 165 students* 699 of 6,104 students+ 5,257 of 55,243 students+
sll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
g 40 2009 - - - - 10,477 16.1
%30 2011 21 13.9 - - 10,234 16.4
%20 2013 12 7.0 - - 7,652 13.0
= o * ——— A ‘ : 2015 17 9.7 637 104 6,283 11.0
= 10 e ge———_ | 017 14 87 699 115 5257 95
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 7 8.1 241 8.3 1455 5.6
- Male 7 82 451144 3,670 13.0
20 Grade
§ 0 09th 0 0.0 103 6.5 636 4.4
z 2 10th S S 111 6.9 868 6.3
R 0 11th S S 174 12.6 1,331 10.0
N mes R - 12th 6 17.9 307 21.4 2259 17.6
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 3p the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
a8 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
— - 3 - students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars, cigarillos, or little
cigars?

a:0days; b:1or2days;c:3to5days;d: 6to9days;e:10to 19 days ; f: 20 to 29 days ; g: All 30 days;

Numerator: bcdefg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 32; 2007932; 2009929; 2011932; 2013q38; 2015q36; 2017q39;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who have talked with at least one of their parents or guardians about
the dangers of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use during the past 12 months

School Region NH
45.6% 52.5% 51.9%
76 of 162 students* 3,120 of 5,941 students+ 27,905 of 53,751 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
. ;g Year
3 A 2009 - - - - - -
%ig ‘-__J—f  0m Lt 2011 76 48.9 - - 30,101 484
;) 30 2013 75 437 - - 29,633 50.6
2 20 2015 70 41.1 2,836 46.5 28,127 50.0
= 10 2017 76 45.6 3,120 52.5 27,905 51.9
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 35 419 1,524 53.9 13,681 53.5
0 Male 40 49.3 1,542 50.9 13,868 50.7

60 Grade

50 09%th 26 535 808 52.3 7,353 52.3
" 10th 24 512 848 540 7,395 55.1
20 11th 15 39.4 715 527 6,623 51.0
18 12th 9 286 701 50.7 6,184 49.4

% by sex

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
60 to enrollment data.

+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
3 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
2 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

o o

% by grade
o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you talked with at least one of your parents about the
dangers of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use?

a: Yes ; b: No ; c: Not sure;

Numerator: a; denominator: abc;

Question number: 132; 20079999; 20099999; 2011q78; 2013q77; 2015q77; 2017q78;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in
other ways) if they smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day

School Region NH
49.3% 63.2% 66.4%
82 of 161 students* 3,714 of 5,880 students+ 35,994 of 54,184 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 Year
§ e [ . — | 209 - - - - 43389675
G>>; 60 ! p | - | e | . 2011 91 58.8 - - 41,027 66.1
§ 20 e 2013 93 54.6 - - 39,102 66.8
-y 2015 99 57.7 4,127 67.8 39,628 70.6
= 2 2017 82 49.3 3,714 63.2 35,994 66.4
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Female 39 459 1,790 64.1 18,292 70.7
100 Male 41 514 1,866 62.1 17,194 62.5

80 Grade
§ 50 09th 20 429 899 59.3 9,023 63.6
2 40 l . 10th 23 488 1,037 66.3 9,115 67.1
ES 2 . 11th 22 576 913 67.7 8,859 67.8
. 12th 16 50.0 803 58.9 8,551 68.0

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

60 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
20 I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

80

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if
they smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day?

a: No risk ; b: Slight risk ; c: Moderate risk ; d: Great risk;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 80; 2007g80; 2009981; 2011982; 2013q81; 2015q82; 2017q84;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong or very wrong for
them to smoke tobacco

School Region NH
64.4% 62.6% 64.8%
107 of 161 students* 3,668 of 5,863 students+ 34,549 of 53,303 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
. 80 , Year
3 6o —— '-‘——1—-4‘ 2009 - - - - - -
> 2011 - - - - - -
%40 2013 100 585 - - 33,932 58.2
2 20 2015 94 54.9 3,944 65.0 36,798 65.6
= 2017 107 64.4 3,668 62.6 34,549 64.8
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 53 63.5 1,843 66.2 17,864 70.2
0 Male 52 657 1,775 59.3 16,228 60.0
Grade
x o 09th 35 73.8 1,029 68.3 10,035 72.3
%40 10th 32 68.3 1,007 64.5 8,999 67.1
2, 11th 27 72.7 833 61.5 8,110 62.8
. 12th 13 39.3 737 544 6,978 56.5

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
80 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

60 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
40 when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to smoke tobacco?
a: Very wrong ; b: Wrong ; c: A little bit wrong ; d: Not at all wrong ; e: Not sure;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 162; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013985; 2015987; 2017q88;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Tobacco Use - Perceptions

Number and Percent of students who think it would be very easy for them to get some cigarettes if they
wanted to

School Region NH
33.8% 39.1% 35.0%
56 of 159 students* 2,276 of 5,822 students+ 18,550 of 52,958 students+
mll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 Year
§ 80 2009 - - - - 31,713 495
> 60 2011 80 51.9 - - 31,398 51.0
= . .
5 40 " - —Q\:L_ L] 2013 74 433 - - 26,373 455
r———

) 20 2015 78 455 2,127 35.2 20,238 36.3
2

2017 56 33.8 2,276 39.1 18,550 35.0

0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 32 394 977 356 7,950 31.5
100 Male 23 27.8 1,250 41.8 10,243 38.0
80 Grade
% 50 09th 6 122 302 20.8 2,652 194
w
2 40 10th 16 35.0 526 34.3 3,448 26.0
X

N 11th 8 20.0 454 335 4,606 358
) - - 12th 25 78.6 945 67.8 7,509 60.6

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 50 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
- - . - students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: If you wanted to get some cigarettes, how hard or easy would it be for you to get some?
a: Very hard ; b: Sort of hard ; c: Sort of easy ; d: Very easy;

Numerator: d; denominator: abcd;

Question number: 97; 2007q97; 2009996; 2011q96; 2013q94; 2015996; 2017q96;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

Number and Percent of students who rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet among students who had
ridden a bicycle during the past 12 months

School Region NH
74.4% 48.9% 57.4%
72 of 95 students* 1,979 of 4,048 students+ 20,616 of 35,906 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 Year
§ 80 s 2009 - - - - 27,853 624
R
g 0 — T — " A | 2011 70 709 - - 25783632
% 20 2013 59 59.8 - - 22,801 60.0
-y 2015 62 66.2 1,936 48.4 21,208 56.3
2 % 2017 72 744 1,979 48.9 20,616 57.4
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 o7 SeX
Female 22 69.0 778 471 7,865 52.0
100 Male 47 764 1,176 50.0 12,459 61.4
80 Grade
§ 60 09th 25 73.3 552 449 5540 514
z 20 10th 19 70.8 529 485 5,671 594
B 2 . l . 11th 16 824 384 47.8 4,738 58.8
. 12th 10 69.2 492 564 4,374 62.1

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

80

60
40
20

0

09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: WWhen you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a helmet?
a: | did not ride a bicycle during the past 12 months ; b: Never wore a helmet ; c: Rarely wore a helmet ; d: Sometimes wore a
helmet ; e: Most of the time wore a helmet ; f: Always wore a helmet;

Numerator: bc; denominator: bcdef;

Question number: 9; 2007q9; 2009q9; 2011q9; 2013q9; 2015q9; 2017q9;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

Number and Percent of students who rarely or never wear a seat belt when driving among students
who drive a car

School Region NH
13.3% 5.8% 6.3%
14 of 108 students* 252 of 4,378 students+ 2,484 of 39,134 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
40 Year
3 a0 2009 - - - - - -
> 2011 - - - - - -
> ﬁ
5 20 » | 2013 20 162 - - 3,475 83
- . | W 2015 23 212 321 73 3156 7.7
= 2017 14 133 252 58 2,484 6.3
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 8 15.6 86 4.2 794 4.3
20 Male 7 118 152 6.8 1,535 7.6
Grade
x ¥ 09th s s 30 53 305 64
(7]
220 10th S S 31 26 313 3.0
2 - - Mth s s 41 32 591 50
12th S S 143 11.1 1,129 9.7
) — ]
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 9 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
- - . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S —— S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How often do you wear a seat belt when driving a car?
a: | do not drive a car ; b: Never ; c: Rarely ; d: Sometimes ; e: Most of the time ; f: Always;
Numerator: bc; denominator: bcdef;

Question number: 142; 2007g999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013q10; 2015q10; 2017910;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

Number and Percent of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by
someone else)

School Region NH
11.9% 6.2% 6.9%
20 of 166 students* 380 of 6,110 students+ 3,766 of 54,465 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
40 Year
g a0 2009 - - - - 8,39 129
>
S 2011 28 184 - - 6,702 10.7
% 20 B, i 2013 24 141 - - 5716 97
2 M AH— | " 2015 36 20.8 440 72 4619 82
o i \———I—__‘ 4
°© 2017 20 119 380 6.2 3,766 6.9
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 11 13.3 166 5.7 1,360 5.3
20 Male 8 96 192 6.2 2,246 8.1
Grade
x ¥ 09th s s 55 35 689 4.8
(7]
220 10th S S 90 5.6 835 6.2
B 10 - 11th 5 143 59 4.2 885 6.7
12th S S 151 10.5 1,165 9.2
. =4 BN
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 9 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

i .
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
., s molm s "IN m. B

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone else?
a: Never ; b: Rarely ; c: Sometimes ; d: Most of the time ; e: Always;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 10; 2007g10; 2009910; 2011q10; 2013q11; 2015911; 2017q11;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

Number and Percent of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other
vehicle) one or more times during the past 30 days

School Region NH
15.9% 13.3% 14.4%
26 of 166 students* 813 of 6,089 students+ 7,966 of 55,226 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
40 Year
g a0 2009 - - - - 15,096 23.2
>
q>>; e i 2011 33 21.3 - - 14,156 22.7
5 20 T —t | 2013 13 7.8 - - 10,249 17.4
= _4—=|=_ [}
2 10 g~ 2015 28 16.7 867 14.2 9,082 158
= 2017 26 159 813 13.3 7,966 144
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 13 16.0 418 14.6 3,951 15.1
20 Male 12 151 365 11.7 3,821 13.6
Grade
5 %0 09th 7 14.0 219140 2,143 14.8
(7]
220 10th 9 190 185115 1,995 144
ES 10 11th s S 184 13.3 1,703 12.8
. 12th 8 250 209146 1,956 153
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 9 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by
someone who had been drinking alcohol?

a: 0times ; b: 1time; c:2or 3times ; d: 4 or 5times ; e: 6 or more times;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 11; 2007g11; 2009911; 2011q11; 2013q12; 2015912; 2017q12;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Vehicle and Bicycle Safety

Number and Percent of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle on at least
1 day during the past 30 days (among students who had driven a car or other vehicle)

School Region NH
33.8% 39.8% 41.7%
33 of 88 students* 1,504 of 3,777 students+ 14,079 of 33,762 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
70 Year
g 2009 - - - - -
> 50 A A
G>>; 40 S —— ; A 2011 - - - - - -
05; 20 — . 2013 27 253 - - 17,162 47.7
-
220 2015 23 242 1,483 40.8 15,126 43.7
= 10 2017 33 33.8 1,504 39.8 14,079 41.7
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 16 394 791 43.6 6,894 43.0
- Male 17 304 690 36.3 6,946 40.3
60 Grade
5 90 09th 0 0.0 35 104 296 101
z
R

" 10th s s 182 169 1516 16.8
20 11th 13 407 551 47.8 5295 50.0
18 12th 13 68.8 708 61.3 6,705 62.4

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

60 to enrollment data.

50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used

when comparing the school results.

30 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.

20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

1 - S . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail while driving a car or
other vehicle?

a: | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days ; b: 0 days ; c: 1 or 2 days ; d: 3to 5 days; e: 6to 9days;f: 10 to
19 days ; g: 20 to 29 days ; h: All 30 days;

Numerator: cdefgh; denominator: bcdefgh;

Question number: 144; 20079999; 20099999; 20119999; 2013q14; 2015q14; 2017q14;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who did not drink 100% fruit juices during the 7 days

School Region NH
28.2% 31.0% 30.3%
47 of 164 students* 1,860 of 5,993 students+ 16,543 of 54,667 students+
sll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
40 Year
33 w0 g | 2000 - - - - -
-y 2011 35 226 - - 11,559 18.6
S 20 * 2013 - - - -
2 10 2015 - - - - - -
& 2017 47 28.2 1,860 31.0 16,543 30.3
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 23 284 920 325 8,547 32.8
20 Male 21 26.0 924 301 7,766 27.9

Grade
30

09%th 16 32.6 482 31.0 4,354 30.5
20 10th 16 33.3 564 354 4,154 30.4
10 11th 7 171 370 27.5 4,067 30.8
. 12th 8 259 416 29.5 3,721 29.2

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
40 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

30 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
1 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
0%th 10th 11th 12th

% by sex

% by grade
o

o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange
juice, apple juice, or grape juice? (Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit-flavored drinks.)

a: | did not drink 100% fruit juice during the past 7 days ; b: 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days ; c: 4 to 6 times during the past 7
days ; d: 1 time per day ; e: 2 times per day ; f: 3 times per day ; g: 4 or more times per day;

Numerator: a; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 189; 2007959; 20099999; 2011963; 20139999; 20159999; 2017q63;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who did not eat fruit during the 7 days

School Region NH
14.8% 9.7% 10.0%
25 of 164 students* 583 of 5,989 students+ 5,436 of 54,609 students+
sll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
25 Year
& 20 2009 - - - - -
% 15 B 2011 20 1341 - - 7,388 11.8
s B | 2013 - - B -
2 2015 - - - - -
2 ° 2017 25 148 583 9.7 5,436 10.0
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Female 12 149 181 64 1,904 7.3
Male 12 151 399 13.0 3,416 12.3

25

20 Grade
§ s 09th 7 140 177 114 1,405 9.9
2 o 10th 8 16.7 178 11.2 1,317 9.6
R S . 11th s s 109 8.1 1,374 104

. - 12th 7 222 113 8.0 1,222 9.6

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 45 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
a 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 l l I l Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit? (Do not count fruit juice.)

a: | did not eat fruit during the past 7 days ; b: 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days ; c: 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days ; d: 1 time
per day ; e: 2 times per day ; f: 3 times per day ; g: 4 or more times per day;

Numerator: a; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 190; 2007960; 20099999; 2011964; 20139999; 20159999; 2017q64;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who did not eat green salad during the 7 days

School Region NH
43.9% 37.2% 34.6%
73 of 163 students* 2,228 of 5,989 students+ 18,926 of 54,653 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
70 Year
g 2009 - - - - -
> 50 I
? 10 [ | 2011 74 474 - - 21,620 34.7
>
= 5 & 52013 - - - -
220 2015 - - - - - -
= 10 2017 73 439 2,228 37.2 18,926 34.6
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 30 36.5 862 30.3 7,438 28.6
. Male 40 50.0 1,32543.3 11,151 401
60 Grade
5 90 09th 19 395 668 429 5358 37.4
% 40
=

IS 10th 25 524 634 40.0 4,688 34.3
20 11th 17 429 446 33.0 4,582 34.8
18 12th 10 34.6 449 31.8 4,018 31.5

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

80 to enrollment data.
% 50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
®© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 20 when comparing the school results.
is) s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
® 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

10 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
0%th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

a: | did not eat green salad during the past 7 days ; b: 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days ; c: 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days ;
d: 1 time per day ; e: 2 times per day ; f: 3 times per day ; g: 4 or more times per day;

Numerator: a; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 61; 2007961; 20099999; 2011965; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017965;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (not
counting soda or pop or 100% fruit juice) one or more times per day during the 7 days

School Region NH
25.7% 18.3% 18.6%
43 of 163 students* 1,095 of 5,990 students+ 10,128 of 54,587 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
39 Year
§ zz i m | 2009 - - - - -
G:; 0 i 2011 38 24.8 - - 14,238 22.9
§ 15 2013 - - - - - -
210 2015 - - - - - -
= 2017 43 25.7 1,095 18.3 10,128 18.6
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 24 284 424 150 3,905 15.0
s Male 19 23.3 663 216 6,046 21.8

30 Grade

5 25 09th 11 233 280 18.0 2,335 16.3
(7]
= 10th 13 28.6 241 152 2,499 18.3
S 10 11th 9 235 210 156 2,666 20.3
g 12th 8 259 352 249 2450 19.3
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
35 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
30 to enrollment data.
% 05 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 15 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 10 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-
sweetened beverage such as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight? (Do not
include soda or pop, sports drinks, energy drinks, or 100% fruit juice.)

a: | did not drink sugar-sweetened beverages during the past 7 days; b: 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days; c: 4 to 6 times during
the past 7 days; d: 1 time per day; e: 2 times per day; f: 3 times per day; g: 4 or more times per day;

Numerator: defg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 128; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011969; 2013q999; 20159999; 2017966;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not counting
diet soda or diet pop) during the 7 days

School Region NH
26.2% 36.0% 37.4%
43 of 164 students* 2,166 of 6,016 students+ 20,526 of 54,874 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
§4o A s | 2000 - - - - 16,944 26.1
g0 , — L 2011 - - - - - -
5 2013 - - - - - -
z 2015 57 331 2,197 36.1 21,164 37.0
= 1 2017 43 262 2,166 36.0 20,526 37.4
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 25 29.3 1,154 40.3 11,877 45.5
o Male 18 222 975 31.8 8,371 29.9
40 Grade
5 09th 12 262 551 354 5252 36.5
E . I . 10th 9 19.0 562 351 5286 385
® . 11th 11 286 471 34.6 4,976 37.6
, 12th 10 321 536 38.0 4,766 37.4

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 39 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 I l Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite? (Do not count diet soda or diet pop.)

a: | did not drink soda or pop during the past 7 days ; b: 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days ; ¢: 4 to 6 times during the past 7
days ; d: 1 time per day ; e: 2 times per day ; f: 3 times per day ; g: 4 or more times per day;

Numerator: a; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 65; 2007965; 2009969; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015962; 2017967;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who did not drink a bottle or glass of plain water during the 7 days

School Region NH
7.3% 3.1% 3.1%
12 of 165 students* 184 of 5,995 students+ 1,705 of 54,691 students+
sl School Region == NH School* Region _ State
# % # % # %
14 Year
g "2 2009 - - - - - -
> 10
? s # 2011 - - - - - -
5 6 2013 - - - - - -
Z 4 2015 - - - - - -
R 2 2017 12 7.3 184 3.1 1,705 31
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 55 19 484 1.9
” Male 10 123 129 4.2 1,164 4.2
12 Grade
5 10 09th S S 44 2.8 421 29
R
Z 6 10th S S 67 4.2 458 3.3
F 4 - 11th S S 27 2.0 340 2.6
2
12th S S 40 29 415 33
o S I
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
14 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
12 to enrollment data.
% 10 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
®© 8 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
is) 6 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
X 4 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
2 - . - . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S S S S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a bottle or glass of plain water?
(Count tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling water.)

a: | did not drink water during the past 7 days ; b: 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days ; c: 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days ; d: 1
time per day ; e: 2 times per day ; f: 3 times per day ; g: 4 or more times per day;

Numerator: a; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 192; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017968;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more
days during the 7 days

School Region NH
41.3% 44.9% 47.2%
69 of 165 students* 2,688 of 5,989 students+ 25,806 of 54,640 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
A % &8 %
60 Year
5% A A A | 2000 - - - - 29419453
> u— =211 - - - -
% 30 2013 64 37.3 - - 27,560 47.0
2 2015 74 432 2,652 43.5 26,779 46.9
= 10 2017 69 41.3 2,688 44.9 25,806 47.2
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 24 29.3 1,044 36.7 10,056 38.7
“© Male 43 53.4 1595522 15,348 55.1

% by sex

50 Grade

40 09th 24 512 758 486 7,261 50.7
30 10th 21 452 748 475 6,589 48.2
20 11th 14 371 526 38.7 5,791 43.9
12 12th 7 214 605 430 5810 45.8

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
60 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 0 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
@ 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
2 5 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at
least 60 minutes per day? (Add up all the time you spent in any kind of physical activity that increased your heart rate and made
you breathe hard some of the time.)

a:0days; b: 1day;c:2days; d: 3days;e:4days;f 5days;g: 6 days; h: 7 days;

Numerator: fgh; denominator: abcdefgh;

Question number: 67; 2007967; 2009970; 20119999; 2013969; 2015q63; 2017q69;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who reported that some of their classroom teachers provide short
physical activity breaks during regular class time

School Region NH
16.8% 13.6% 11.0%
28 of 164 students* 810 of 5,960 students+ 5,918 of 53,752 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
29 Year
g 20 2009 - - - - - -
%15 o201 - - -
% 10 | 2013 - - - - - -
2 2015 - - - - - -
R ° 2017 28 16.8 810 13.6 5,918 11.0
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 o17 SeX
Female 10 12.0 351 125 2471 9.7
- Male 17 20.8 442 145 3,326 12.2
20 Grade
§ 5 09th 11 233 195 127 1,791 12.8
z 0 10th 8 16.7 253 16.1 1,558 11.6
£ . - I . 1th s s 179 133 1,378 10.6
. 12th 6 185 160 114 1,080 8.6
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

to enrollment data.
% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 15 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 I I I . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: Do any of your classroom teachers provide short physical activity breaks during regular
class time? (Do not count your physical education teacher.)

a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 193; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q70;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who played on at least one sports team during the past 12 months

School Region NH
47.7% 60.8% 61.5%
79 of 164 students* 3,644 of 5,994 students+ 33,231 of 53,994 students+
- Sch00| Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
70 I Year
g ‘;g 2009 - - . - -
[ |
q>>; 20 2011 - - - - - -
; 20 2013 - - - - - -
220 2015 - - - - - -
= 10 2017 79 47.7 3,644 60.8 33,231 61.5
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 36 43.2 1,743 61.3 15,345 59.8
. Male 43 534 1,857 60.7 17,438 63.4

Grade

60

50 09%th 27 558 1,05167.5 9,370 66.3
- 10th 18 39.0 1,005 63.2 8,671 64.2
20 11th 21 543 769 56.7 7,696 58.9
18 12th 13 429 778 555 7,084 56.5

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

% by sex

60 to enrollment data.
% 50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
®© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 20 when comparing the school results.
is) s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
® 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play?
a: 0 teams; b: 1 team; c: 2 teams; d: 3 or more teams;

Numerator: bcd; denominator: abcd,;

Question number: 71; 2007q71; 20099999; 20119999; 20139999; 20159999; 2017q71;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Physical Inactivity and Unhealthy Dietary Behaviors

Number and Percent of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more
hours per day

School Region NH
49.0% 46.7% 47.8%
81 of 164 students* 2,793 of 5,979 students+ 25,757 of 53,883 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
70 Year
g 0 2009 - - - - 15525239
 w L R
© 40 = . . ) ) ) .
5 20 2013 - - - - - -
2 £
220 2015 69 40.2 2,371 389 21,868 38.9
= 10 2017 81 49.0 2,793 46.7 25,757 47.8
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 42 50.7 1,401 494 12,663 49.4
20 Male 37 458 1,358 445 12,607 46.0

60 Grade

50 09%th 20 419 746 4841 7,073 50.3
" 10th 28 61.0 759 47.7 6,441 47.8
20 11th 16 40.0 592 440 6,333 48.6
18 12th 17 53.6 664 47.3 5442 434

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
30 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
10 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by sex

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or computer games or

use a computer for something that is not school work? (Count time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other

tablet, a smartphone, texting, YouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

a: | do not play video or computer games or use a computer for something that is not school work ; b: Less than 1 hour per day ;
c: 1 hour per day ; d: 2 hours per day ; e: 3 hours per day ; f: 4 hours per day ; g: 5 or more hours per day;

Numerator: efg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 69; 2007969; 2009q72; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015965; 2017q72;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who carried a weapon (such as, a gun, knife, or club) on at least 1 day
during the past 30 days

School Region NH
26.9% 18.2% 16.0%
45 of 159 students* 1,106 of 6,073 students+ 8,696 of 54,307 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
g 40 2009 - - - - - -
Gg 20 B N 2011 47 30.1 - - 9,097 145
;) 0 2013 - - - - - -
2 A - 2015 - - - - - -
= 10 2017 45 269 1,106 18.2 8,696 16.0
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 14 164 282 98 1,954 7.6
. Male 30 37.7 791 254 6,501 23.5
40 Grade
§ 20 09th 6 119 274 174 2,034 14.3
2 20 10th 15 325 257 16.1 1,881 13.8
=

o 11th 11 29.4 273 19.8 2,308 17.6
. - I 12th 10 34.6 273 1941 2221 17.6

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used

%0 when comparing the school results.
20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
1 . . . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun,
knife, or club?

a: 0days; b: 1day;c:2or3days;d:4or5days;e: 6 ormore days;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 13; 2007q13; 20099999; 2011q13; 2013q999; 20159999; 2017q15;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who carried a weapon on school property (such as, a gun, knife, or
club) on at least 1 day during the past 30 days

School Region NH
10.9% 4.8% 3.6%
18 of 162 students* 290 of 6,079 students+ 2,000 of 55,133 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 Year
g s 2009 - - - - 5709 8.8
>
9 2011 - - - - - -
5 107 4 2013 - - - - - -
(7]
2 5 2015 - - - - - -
= 2017 18 10.9 290 4.8 2,000 3.6
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 72 25 446 1.7
20 Male 12 155 200 6.4 1,436 5.1
Grade
5 1° 0%th s s 42 27 326 23
(7]
z 10 10th 8 171 41 2.6 339 25
B 5 11th S S 90 6.5 613 4.6
12th S S 104 7.3 576 4.5
s S— ]
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
20 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
D 10 when comparing the school results.
E‘ s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

. s - - S . S . students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun,
knife, or club on school property?

a: 0days; b: 1day;c:2or3days;d:4or5days;e: 6 ormore days;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 15; 2007q15; 2009913; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q16;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their
way to or from school on at least 1 day during the past 30 days

School Region NH
7.9% 7.5% 5.2%
13 of 166 students* 461 of 6,115 students+ 2,863 of 55,350 students+
= School Region mbe= NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
30 Year
g 26 2009 - - - - 20945 45
%20 2011 7 44 - - 3,047 49
% 15 = 2013 12 7.0 - - 335157
2 ll — 2015 23 136 354 58 3,091 54
R 5| = el S B 2017 13 7.9 461 75 2,863 5.2
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female S S 280 9.7 1,683 64
0 Male 9 11.0 160 51 1,084 3.8
25 Grade
% 20 09th 0 00 106 6.7 845 58
}}15 10th 5 119 128 79 714 52
R 10 11th s s 69 50 561 4.2
. . ] - — 12th 5 17.9 145 101 660 5.1
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
30 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 2 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
@ 20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 15 when comparing the school results.
2 4 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 l Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 - - S - - and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt
you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

a: 0days; b: 1day;c:2or3days;d:4or5days;e: 6 ormore days;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 16; 2007g16; 2009914; 2011q14; 2013q15; 2015915; 2017q17;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Pittsfield High School

Number and Percent of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon (such as, a gun, knife,

School

10.7%
18 of 165 students*

Region
8.1%

497 of 6,104 students+

or club) on school property one or more times during the past 12 months

NH

6.7%
3,704 of 55,319 students+

20

15

10

% by survey year

2009

20

15

10

% by sex

20

15

10

% by grade

5
0 S

mll= School

5 -
0

09th

Region == NH

2011 2013 2015 2017

Female Male

l .S .S .

10th 11th 12th

School* Region State
# % # % # %
Year
2009 - - - - - -
2011 - - - - - -
2013 - - - - - -
2015 - - - - - -
2017 18 10.7 497 81 3,704 6.7
Sex
Female 7 8.0 192 6.6 1,407 54
Male 10 125 282 91 2177 7.7
Grade
09th s s 146 9.2 1,083 7.5
10th 9 19.0 104 6.5 975 71
11th s s 88 6.4 821 6.1
12th s s 145 101 687 5.4

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with
a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?
a: 0times ; b: 1time;c:2or3times;d: 4 or5times;e:6o0r7times;f:8or9times;g: 10 or 11 times ; h: 12 or more times;
Numerator: bcdefgh; denominator: abcdefgh;
Question number: 17; 2007917; 20099999; 20119999; 20139999; 20159999; 2017q18;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12
months

School Region NH
17.4% 17.0% 19.2%
29 of 164 students* 1,033 of 6,092 students+ 10,610 of 55,343 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
g 40 2009 - - - - 16,748 2509
03 30 A j; 2011 48 30.8 - - 14,748 23.8
;5, 20 A 2013 - - - - - -
2 2015 - - - - - -
R 1 2017 29 174 1,033 17.0 10,610 19.2
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 o17 SeX
Female 13 16.0 333 115 3,115 11.9
. Male 16 194 678 21.8 7,253 25.7
40 Grade
§ 20 09th 9 186 277 17.5 3,244 22.3
520 10th 7 143 274 169 2,806 20.3
£ - - 1Mth s s 236 17.1 2,350 17.6
. ] 12th 8 259 241 16.8 1,940 15.1

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
30 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used

when comparing the school results.

20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
1 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 S

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by grade

o

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight?

a: 0times ; b: 1time;c:2or3times;d:4or5times;e:6o0r7times;f:8or9times;g: 10 or 11 times ; h: 12 or more times;
Numerator: bcdefgh; denominator: abcdefgh;

Question number: 19; 2007919; 2009915; 2011q15; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017919;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who were bullied on school property ever during the past 12 months

School Region NH
33.6% 21.9% 21.4%
56 of 161 students* 1,326 of 6,042 students+ 11,581 of 54,239 students+
sll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
g 40 2009 - - - - 14,360 22.1
530 o™ | 0011 34 219 - - 15856 253
S o s ——. - 4 | 2013 42 245 - - 13401228
= 2015 42 248 1,366 22.3 12,489 22.1
& 10 2017 56 336 1,326 219 11,581 21.4
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 33 39.7 796 27.7 6,625 25.7
- Male 22 26.8 477 155 4,677 16.9
20 Grade
5 I 09th 19 395 415 27.0 3,563 25.2
z 2 10th 14 29.3 370 23.0 3,173 234
S 0 . . - 11th 9 242 239 17.3 2,526 19.2
. 12th 13 40.7 256 179 2,019 16.0

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 3p the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
2 when comparing the school results.
a8 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 I I I l . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school property?
a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 100; 2007g999; 2009920; 2011921; 2013q22; 2015g23; 2017926;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who were electronically bullied (counting being bullied through texting,
Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, ever during the past 12 months

School Region NH
27.9% 20.3% 19.0%
46 of 162 students* 1,231 of 6,051 students+ 10,488 of 55,075 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
§ 40 2009 - - - - -
g % g | 2011 - - - .
U’S) 20 2013 - - - - - -
2 2015 - - - - - -
= 10 2017 46 279 1,231 20.3 10,488 19.0
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 017 SeX
Female 37 446 865 30.0 6,870 26.2
. Male 8 99 329 10.7 3,385 121
40 Grade
§ 20 I 09th 14 279 340 219 3,028 21.0
z 20 10th 10 220 305 19.0 2,763 20.0
ES 0 . 11th 9 242 274 19.8 2,406 18.1
. ] ] 12th 12 39.3 282 19.8 2,083 16.3

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 40 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 39 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 10 I I I l I l I . Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied? (Count being
bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 184; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017927;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Bullying, Electronic Bullying and Fighting

Number and Percent of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active
one or more times during the past 12 months

School Region NH
17.3% 15.4% 14.4%
29 of 165 students* 926 of 6,000 students+ 7,906 of 54,751 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
20 - Year
. 2009 - - - - - -
> 1
3 2011 - - - - .
5 10 2013 - - - -
w
. 2015 - - - - - -
S 2017 29 17.3 926 154 7,906 14.4
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 14 17.3 444 155 3,297 12.7
20 Male 14 17.8 459 15.0 4,455 16.0
Grade
x 10 09%th 9 186 276 17.7 2,104 14.7
w
z 10 10th 7 143 244 153 2,072 151
R 5 11th 8 20.0 210 155 1,790 13.6
. 12th 6 179 179 128 1,779 14.0

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

15 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.

Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

20

% by grade
=

(5]

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion from playing a
sport or being physically active?

a: 0 times ; b: 1time ; c: 2 times ; d: 3 times ; e: 4 or more times;

Numerator: bcde; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 195; 20079999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q73;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who described their grades in school as mostly A’'s or B’s during the
past 12 months

School Region NH
49.3% 74.6% 77.6%
82 of 152 students* 4,320 of 5,787 students+ 40,716 of 52,481 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 Year
§ B0 i A A | 2009 - - - - 46,565 72.1
G>>; 60 ] - ! s 2011 85 54.8 - - 42,678 69.1
?, 20 . 2013 105 61.3 - - 43,137 734
2 2015 106 62.0 4,268 72.8 40,970 74.5
= 2 2017 82 49.3 4,320 74.6 40,716 77.6
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 48 56.3 2,237 81.5 21,246 84.1
100 Male 34 424 2,052 685 19,303 71.8
80 Grade
é 50 09th 23 514 1,109 73.1 10,400 75.9
2 40 10th 23 475 1,134 729 10,054 75.9
ES 2 . l 11th 20 50.0 959 73.2 9,854 76.7
. 12th 16 50.0 1,116 80.3 10,317 83.0
Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 50 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 I I I I I I I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?
a: Mostly A’s ; b: Mostly B’s ; c: Mostly C’s ; d: Mostly D’s ; e: Mostly F’s ; f: None of these grades ; g: Not sure;
Numerator: ab; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 8; 2007q8; 2009g8; 2011g8; 201398; 201598; 201798;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Category: Other Health Risks

Pittsfield High School

Number and Percent of students who saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or physical exam during the

past 12 months

100

% by survey year
N B [+)] o]
o o o o

o

100
80
60

% by sex

40
20

100
80
60
40

% by grade

20
0

School Region NH
60.0% 75.4% 76.8%
100 of 165 students* 4,505 of 5,978 students+ 41,411 of 53,918 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
Year
r—— 2009 - - - - 43,982 68.0
i " "
— 2011 110 70.8 - - 44582 71.8
2013 - - - - - -
2015 118 68.8 4,705 77.2 44,685 79.3
2017 100 60.0 4,505754 41,411 76.8
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 52 62.7 2,210 77.4 20,168 78.5
Male 46 57.5 2,248 74.0 20,686 75.5
Grade
09th 23 48.8 1,192 76.7 10,975 77.7
10th 24 524 1,230 77.4 10,541 78.0
11th 25 65.7 1,038 76.4 10,086 77.4
12th 24 786 997 716 9,308 744
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th

10th

11th

12th

How the question was actually asked: When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or physical exam when
you were not sick or injured?
a: During the past 12 months ; b: Between 12 and 24 months ago ; c: More than 24 months ago ; d: Never ; e: Not sure;
Numerator: a; denominator: abcde;
Question number: 114; 2007q999; 2009q75; 2011q74; 20139999; 2015q69; 2017q74;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other
dental work) during the past 12 months

School Region NH
63.5% 83.6% 82.8%
105 of 163 students* 4,989 of 5,968 students+ 44,608 of 53,870 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
. 100 i | | Year
@© A —
- , e 1 s Tes . . o576
o 60 . , )
S 2013 - - - -
2 2015 116 67.7 4,940 81.1 46,625 82.7
= 2 2017 105 63.5 4,989 83.6 44,608 82.8
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 50 60.0 2,441 85.8 21,314 83.1
100 Male 54 67.6 2,483 81.7 22,636 82.5

Grade

:z I I 09th 26 53.5 1,259 80.9 11,769 83.5
" . . 10th 30 65.9 1,356 86.1 11,279 83.6
. 11th 25 647 1,190 87.4 10,919 83.9
i 12th 22 714 1115802 10,063 80.3

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

to enrollment data.
80
60
40
20
0

+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
09th 10th 11th 12th

% by sex

the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.

s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

% by grade

How the question was actually asked: WWhen was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other
dental work?

a: During the past 12 months ; b: Between 12 and 24 months ago ; c: More than 24 months ago ; d: Never ; e: Not sure;
Numerator: a; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 115; 20079999; 2009q76; 2011q75; 20139999; 2015q68; 2017q75;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep on an average school night

School Region NH
32.2% 29.9% 25.5%
53 of 161 students* 1,767 of 5,918 students+ 13,622 of 53,460 students+
sll= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
50 Year
§4o | 2009 - - - - - -
> 30 N 4 2011 - - - - - -
e ' =
=2 2013 - - - - - -
z 2015 61 355 2,151 35.3 15,921 28.4
= 10 2017 53 322 1,767 29.9 13,622 25.5
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 24 284 691 245 5,985 23.5
5 Male 30 37.1 1,056 34.9 7,522 27.7
20 Grade
§ 0 09th 22 442 593 38.4 4,722 33.8
2, 10th 15 317 434 276 3,563 26.6
B o . . l 11th 14 37.5 405 29.8 2,633 20.4
. 12th S S 307 22.4 2,597 20.8

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
50 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using

30 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
when comparing the school results.
20 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
" I I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
s students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
0%th 10th 11th 12th

40

% by grade

o

How the question was actually asked: On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?
a: 4 orless hours ; b: 5 hours ; ¢: 6 hours ; d: 7 hours ; e: 8 hours ; f: 9 hours ; g: 10 or more hours;
Numerator: efg; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 175; 2007g999; 2009q999; 20119999; 2013q999; 2015q71; 2017q76;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who had either parents or other adults in their family been in jail or in
prison during the past 12 months

School Region NH
11.6% 9.4% 8.8%
19 of 161 students* 560 of 5,952 students+ 4,759 of 53,806 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
29 Year
g 20 2009 - - - - -
> [ &
3 15 ~ 2011 - - - - - -
S5 | 2013 - - - - - -
Ky | 3 2015 30 17.7 607 99 5,228 9.3
o 5
o 2017 19 116 560 94 4,759 8.8
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 11 13.7 306 10.8 2,403 94
- Male 8 9.9 240 79 2,210 8.1
20 Grade
ol 5 09th S S 158 10.2 1,342 9.5
(7]
z 0 10th 6 122 129 82 1,283 95
ES . 11th 0 0.0 114 84 1,036 8.0
. - 12th 8 250 142 103 947 76
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 15 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 5 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, have either of your parents or other adults in your family
been in jail or in prison?

a: Yes ; b: No ; c: Not sure;

Numerator: a; denominator: abc;

Question number: 177; 20079999; 2009g999; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q73; 2017q77;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who have someone in their family (a parent, brother, or sister) who is
currently in the military

[&,]

School Region NH
17.7% 17.1% 13.8%
29 of 162 students* 1,014 of 5,942 students+ 7,402 of 53,750 students+
mll= School Region == NH School* Region  State
# % # % # %
29 Year
g 20 2009 - - - - - -
> I
% 15 & : 4 2011 - - - - - -
>
S 0 2013 - - - - - -
2z 2015 26 154 1,051 17.2 8,421 15.0
o 5
o 2017 29 177 1,014 171 7,402 13.8
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 14 16.2 419 14.8 3,040 11.9
- Male 16 19.7 565 18.7 4,179 15.3
20 Grade
ol 5 09th 7 140 297 19.2 2,170 15.5
(7]
z 0 10th 9 195 255 16.2 2,009 15.0
ES . 11th s S 308 225 1,694 13.0
. 12th 8 250 127 9.2 1,354 10.8
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
25 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 20 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
T 15 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
o when comparing the school results.
E‘ 10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
5 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0

and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: Do you have someone in your family (a parent, brother, or sister) who is currently in the
military (Air Force, Army, Marines, National Guard, Navy, or Reserves)?

a: Yes ; b: No;

Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 176; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q72; 2017q79;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who worked for pay (not counting chores, babysitting, or yard work
such as raking leaves, shoveling snow, or mowing grass, during the past 12 months

School Region NH
48.9% 58.5% 60.6%
81 of 155 students* 3,383 of 5,783 students+ 32,072 of 52,913 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
100 Year
g 8o 2009 - - - : -
Gz; 60 ‘ 2011 - - - - - -
c | - - i i - -
3 .0 2013
) 2015 - - - - - -
o 20
& 2017 81 48.9 3,383 58.5 32,072 60.6
0 Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female 38 43.8 1,557 56.5 14,692 58.3
100 Male 42 545 1,781 604 16,877 62.7
80 Grade
50 09th 13 256 571 37.8 4,708 33.8

% by sex

20 10th 18 395 672 440 6,800 51.2
2 11th 28 774 962 73.7 9,707 76.3
. 12th 22 704 1,134 83.8 10,389 84.8

Female Male
Notes

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
100 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.

% 80 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
S 50 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 when comparing the school results.
a 40 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
R 20 . l I I I I Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
. students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 12 months, which one of the following best describes the place where
you most recently worked for pay? (Do not count chores, babysitting, or yard work such as raking leaves, shoveling snow, or
mowing grass.)

a: | did not work for pay during the past 12 months ; b: Restaurant, including a fast food restaurant, pizza place, coffee shop, or
ice cream shop ; c: Grocery store or supermarket or other type of store, such as a clothing store, gas station, pharmacy, or pet
store ; d: Nursing home, hospital, clinic, or doctor’s office ; e: Golf course, camp, sports center, swimming pool, amusement park,
or movie theater, or other place people go for fun ; f: Construction site ; g: Farm ; h: Some other place;

Numerator: bcdefgh; denominator: abcdefgh;

Question number: 196; 20079q999; 2009q999; 2011g999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q80;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who strongly agree or agree that in their community they feel like they
matter to people

School Region NH
39.5% 52.9% 51.5%
65 of 162 students* 3,115 of 5,891 students+ 27,925 of 54,253 students+
= School Region == NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
0 Year
g A | 2009 - - - - 26,668 415
W S R g 2011 76 493 - - 29047485
5 10 2013 82 482 - - 27574473
220 2015 - - - - - -
10 2017 65 395 3,11552.9 27,925 515
’ 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 Sex
Female 37 44.6 1,41050.2 12,565 48.6
. Male 28 352 1,664 555 15,032 54.5
60 Grade
% 50 09th 20 419 792 51.8 7,373 52.0
Fp . l . 10th 18 39.0 745 47.9 6554 48.3
R 20 11th 14 36.4 770 56.7 6,771 51.6
" . 12th 12 393 759 55.6 6,925 54.8

Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey

70 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted

60 to enrollment data.
% 50 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© 40 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 30 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
x 20 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60

10 students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: Do you agree or disagree that in your community you feel like you matter to people?
a: Strongly agree ; b: Agree ; c: Not sure ; d: Disagree ; e: Strongly disagree;

Numerator: ab; denominator: abcde;

Question number: 78; 2007q78; 2009g80; 2011q81; 2013980; 20159999; 2017q81;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey Pittsfield High School
Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who usually slept in the home of a friend, family member, or other

person because they had to leave their home or their parent or guardian cannot afford housing during
the past 30 days

School Region NH

NA 1.6% 1.3%
NA of 161 students* 93 of 5,872 students+ 726 of 54,340 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
30 Year
g 2° 2009 - - . o
=
> 20 2011 - - - - - -
S 15 2013 - - - - - -
3 7 3
210 2015 - - - - - -
® 05 2017 s s 93 16 726 1.3
0.0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female S S 46 16 390 1.5
20 Male s s 47 16 319 1.2
2:5 Grade
X 20 09th s s 16 1.1 206 1.4
w
> 15 10th s s 25 1.6 147 1.1
® 1.0 11th 0 0.0 11 0.8 151 1.1
03 12th s s 41 3.0 200 1.6
0.0 S S

Female Male

*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
30 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
+: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
20 the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
15 when comparing the school results.

10 s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
’ Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
0.5 S S S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex

0.0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.

25

% by grade

09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?

a: In my parent’s or guardian’s home ; b: In the home of a friend, family member, or other person because | had to leave my home
or my parent or guardian cannot afford housing ; c: In a shelter or emergency housing ; d: In a motel or hotel ; e: In a car, park,
campground, or other public place ; f: | do not have a usual place to sleep ; g: Somewhere else;

Numerator: b; denominator: abcdefg;

Question number: 197; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q82;
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2017 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

Pittsfield High School

Category: Other Health Risks

Number and Percent of students who have ever slept away from their parents or guardians because

they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned during the past 30 days

School Region NH
NA 4.7% 4.5%
NA of 151 students* 274 of 5,784 students+ 2,356 of 52,397 students+
= School Region * NH School* Region State
# % # % # %
8 Year
g 2009 - - - - - -
>
3 2011 - - - - - -
5 4 2013 - - - - - -
(7]
2z, 2015 - - - - - -
& 2017 S S 274 4.7 2,356 4.5
0
Sex
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017
Female s s 133 4.8 1,149 4.6
. Male S S 137 4.6 1,088 4.1
Grade
x © 09th s s 78 53 509 3.7
(7]
24 10th 0 0.0 51 3.3 567 4.3
B 5 11th 0 0.0 32 24 547 4.3
12th s s 102 76 610 5.0
0 S S
Female Male
*: School results are calculated using non-scientific survey
8 data. Numbers of students responding to question are adjusted
to enrollment data.
% 6 +: Region and state results are calculated and weighted using
© the CDC scientific survey sample. Caution should be used
3 4 when comparing the school results.
el s: To protect confidentiality the data have been suppressed.
xR 2 Cells are suppressed when the denominator is less than 60
S S students or the numerator is between 1 and 4 students for sex
0 and grade. Numerators that are zero not not suppressed.
09th 10th 11th 12th

How the question was actually asked: During the past 30 days, did you ever sleep away from your parents or guardians

because you were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned?
a: Yes ; b: No;
Numerator: a; denominator: ab;

Question number: 198; 20079999; 2009q999; 20119999; 20139999; 2015q999; 2017q83;
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